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United States Circuit Court of Appeals 1 
for the Second Circuit 

uNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Plaintiff -Respondent, 

against 

A. L. A. ScHECHTER PouLTRY CoR-
PORATION, ScHECHTER LIVE PouL-
TRY MARKET, JosEPH ScHECHTER; 
MARTIN ScHECHTER, ALEX ScHECH-
TER and AARON ScHECHTER, 

Defendants-.Appellants. 

Statement Under Rule 13, Subdivision 4 

The indictment herein was filed against the de-
fendants on July 26, 1934, and the defendants 
pleaded not guilty on August 4, 1934, and were 
released on bail pending trial. A demurrer was 
filed on August 11, 1934, and hearing thereon 
was had on August 16, 1934. On August 28, 1934. 
a decision was rendered overruling the demurrer 
as to certain portions of the indictment and sus-
taining the demurrer as to others. On September 
10, 1934, a decision was rendered denying a mo-
tion for a Bill of Particulars. The cause came 
on to be heard before Hon. Marcus B. Campbell 
and a jury in the District Court for the Eastern 
District of New York on October 17, 1934. On 
November 1, 1934, the jury found the defendants 
guilty on certain counts and not guilty on others. 
The defendants-appellants were sentenced by 
Judge Campbell on November 9, 1934, and this 
appeal was taken on November 9, 1934. There 
has been no substitution of attorneys. 

2 

3 
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Indictment 

IN THE 

DISTRICT COURT OF THE 
UNITED STATES 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW yORK 

July Term, in the Year 1934, Eastern District of 
New York, ss. 

APPROVAL OF ConE 

First Count 

The Grand Jurors of the United States of 
America duly impaneled and sworn in the Dis-
trict Court of the United States for the Eastern 
District of New York at the July Term of said 
Court in the year 1934, and inquiring for the said 
District, upon their oaths present that: 

1. On April 13, 1934, on application to the 
President of the United States, by trade associa-
tions and groups representing all branches of the 

6 Life Poultry Industry of the Metropolitan Area 
of New York, and after due notice to all persons 
in said Industry, and after public hearing on 
behalf of said Industry, the President, by author-
ity of and in accordance with the provisions of 
the Act of June 16, 1933 (Public, No. 67, 73rd 
Congress), commonly known as and hereinafter 
called the National Industrial Recovery Act, duly 
approved the Code of Fair Competition for the 
said Live Poultry Industry, hereinafter called 
the Code, said approval being made effective as 
of April 23, 1934. The provisions of the said 
Code are set forth as follows: 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 
AGRICULTURE 

AGRICULTURAL ADJUSTMENT ADMINISTRATION 

CoDE oF FAIR CoMPETITION SERIEs-CoDE No. 12 

CODE OF FAIR COMPETITION 

for the 

LIVE POULTRY INDUSTRY 

of the 

METROPOLITAN AREA IN AND ABOUT 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

Approved by the President of the United States, 
April 13, 1934 

1. 
2. 

3. 

4. 

Effective, April 23, 1934 

Executive Order 
Letter of Transmittal (Secretary of Agri-
culture) 
Letter of Transmittal (Administrator, 
NRA.) 
Code 

(SEAL OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT 
OF AGRICULTURE] 

EXECUTIVE ORDER 

Approval of Code of Fair Competition for the 
Life Poultry Industry of the Metropolitan 
Area in and about the City of New York 

Whereas, the Secretary of Agriculture and the 
Administrator of the National Industrial 

7 

8 

9 
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10 Indictment 

covery Act having rendered their separate re-
ports and recommendations and findings on the 
provisions of said code, coming within their re-
spective jurisdictions, as set forth in the Execu-
tive Order No. 6182 of June 26, 1933, as supple-
ment.ed by Executive Order No. 6207 of July 21, 
1933, and Executive Order No. 6345 of October 
20, 1933, as amended by Executive Order No. 
6551 of January 8, 1934; 

Now, therefore, I, FRANKLIN D. RoosEVELT, 
11 President of the United States, pursuant to the 

authority vested in me by title I of the National 
Industrial Recovery Act, approved June 16, 1933, 
and otherwise, do hereby find that: 

12 

1. An application has been duly made, pur-
suant to and in full compliance with the provi-
sions of title I of the National Industrial Re-
covery Act, approved June 16, 1933, for my ap-
proval of a code of fair competition for the live 
poultry industry in the metropolitan area in and 
about the City of New York; and, 

2. Due notice and opportunity for hearings 
to interested parties have been given pursuant 
to the provisions of the act and regulations 
thereunder; and, 

3. Hearings have been held upon said code, 
pursuant to such notice and pursuant to the per-
tinent provisions of the act and regulations 
thereunder ; and, 

4. Said code of fair competition constitutes a 
code of fair competition, as contemplated by the 
act and complies in all respects with the 
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tinent provisions of the act, including clauses 
(1) and (2) of subsection (a) of section 3 of title 
I of the act ; and, 

5. It appears, after due consideration, that 
said code of fair competition will tend to effectu-
ate the policy of Congress as declared in section 
1 of title I of the act. 

Now, therefore, I, FRANKLIN D. RoosEVELT, 
President of the United States, pursuant to the 

13 

authority vested in me by title I of the National 14 
Industrial Recovery Act, approved June 16, 1933, 
and otherwise, do hereby approve said Code of 
Fair Competition for the Live Poultry Industry 
in the Metropolitan Area in and about the City 
of New York. 

FRANKLIN D. RoosEV,ELT, 
President of the Un.ited States. 

THE WRITE HousE, 
April 13, 1934. 

AGRICULTURAL ADJUSTMENT 
ADMINISTRATION 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

APRIL 10, 1934. 
The PRESIDENT, 

The White House. 

DEAR MR. PRESIDENT : I have the honor to sub-
mit the following: 

1. There is transmitted herewith a code of 
fair competition for the live poultry industry of 
the metropolitan area in and about the City of 

15 
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New York, which I recommend for your approval 
and which the National Recovery Administrator 
recommends for your approval with reference to 
the labor provisions thereof. There accom-
panies the code the report of the Administrator 
of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, the report 
of the Administrator of title I of the National 
Industrial Recovery Act, and a true, correct, and 
complete stenographic report of all evidence in-
troduced at a public hearing on said code, held 
pursuant to section 3 (a), title I of the National 
Industrial Recovery Act. 

2. By virtue of Executive Order No. 6182, 
of J nne 26, 1933, as supplemented by Executive 
Order No. 6207, of July 21, 1933, and Executive 
Order No. 6345, of October 20, 1933, as amended 
by Executive Order No. 6551, of Jan nary 8, 1934, 
which, pursuant to title I of the National Indus-
trial Recovery Act of June 16, 1933 (Public No. 
67, 73rd Congress), delegated to me, as Secretary 
of Agriculture, certain of the powers vested in 
the President of the United States by the afore-
said act, and after considering the aforesaid code 
of fair competition and a true, correct, and com-
plete stenographic report of all evidence intro-
duced at such public hearing, and being fully ad-
vised in the premises, I make the following find-
ings: 

1. That an application has been duly 
made by the New York Live Poultry Com-
mission Merchants Association, the Live 
Poultry Slaughterhouse Association, Inc., 
of New York, and the Merchants Associa-
tion for Live Poultry, Inc., of New York, 
pursuant to and in full compliance with 
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the provisions of title I of the National 
Industrial Recovery Act, approved J nne 
16, 1933, for the approval of the Presi-
dent, of the Code of Fair Competition for 
the Live Poultry Industry of the Metro-
politan Area of New York. Said New 
York Live Poultry Commission l\ierchants 
Association, Live Poultry Slaughterhouse 
Association, Inc., of New York, and Mer-
chants Association for Live Poultry, Inc., 
of New York, and the advisory body pro-
vided for in such code, are truly repre-
sentative of the industry, and no inequi-
table restrictions on admission to member-
ship are imposed by them. 

2. That the live poultry industry of 
the metropolitan area in and about the 
City of New York, covered by such code, 
is included within the trades, industries, or 
subdivisions thereof enumerated in sec-
tion II of Executive Order No. 6551, of 
January 8, 1934 (amending an Executive 
Order No. 6182, of June 26, 1933, as sup-
plemented by Executive Order No. 6207, 
of July 21, 1933) and Executive Order No. 
6345, of October 20, 1933). 

3. That the provisions of the code es-
tablishing standards of fair competition 
{a) are regulations of transactions in or 
affecting the current of interstate and/or 
foreign commerce and (b) are reasonable. 

4. That the code is not designed to 
promote monopolies or to eliminate or 
oppress small enterprises and will not 

19 

20 

21 
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operate to discriminate against them and 
will not permit monopolies or monopo-
listic practices. 

5. That the code will not prevent an 
individual from pursuing the vocation of 
manual labor and selling or trading the 
products thereof nor prevent anyone from 
marketing or trading the produce of his 
farm. 

6. That due notice and opportunity 
for hearing, in connection with the afore-
said code, has been afforded interested 
parties, in accordance with title I of the 
National Industrial Recovery Act and ap-
plicable regulations issued thereunder. 

7. That said code will tend to e:ffectu-
a te the declared policy of ti tie I of the 
National Industrial Recovery Act as set 
forth in section 1 of said act in that the 
terms and provisions of such code tend 
to : (a) Remove obstructions to the free 
flow of interstate and foreign commerce 
which tend to diminish the amount there-
of; (b) to provide for the general welfare 
by promoting the organization of industry 
for the purpose of cooperative action 
among trade groups ; (c) to eliminate un-
fair competitive practices; (d) to promote 
the fullest possible utilization of the pres-
ent productive capacity of industries; (e) 
to avoid undue restriction of production 
(except as may be temporarily required) ; 
(f) to increase the consumption of In-
dustrial and agricultural products by 
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creasing purchasing power ; and (g) other-
wise to rehabilitate industry and to con-
serve natural resources. 

8. That said code, when approved by 
the President, will constitute a code of 
fair competition for the live poultry in-
dustry of the metropolitan area in and 
about the City of New York within the 
meaning of section 3 (a) of title I of the 
National Industrial Recovery Act. 

Respectfully, 

H. A. wALLACE, 
Secretary. 

NATIONAL RECOVERY ADMINISTRATION 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

APRIL 9, 1934. 
The PRESIDENT, 

The White House. 

25 

SIR : This is the report on those portions of 27 
the Code of Fair Competition for the Live Poul-
try Industry of the Metropolitan Area in and 
about the City of New York which, pursuant to 
the relative Executive orders, are subject to the 
jurisdiction of the Administrator for Industrial 
Recovery. A public hearing was conducted on 
January 17, 1934, in accordance with the pro-
visions of the National Industrial Recovery Act 
and Executive Order dated June 26, 1933. 

GENERAL 

The functions of this industry include the 
business of selling, purchasing for resale, trans-
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porting or handling, and/or slaughtering live 
poultry from the time such poultry cornes into 
the New York 1\:fetropolitan Area to the time it 
is first sold in slaughtered form. 

The code was submitted and sponsored by the 
New York Live Poultry Slaughter House Asso-
ciation, Incorporated, consisting of approxi-
mately 350 wholesale firms; the Retail 1\Ier-
chants' Association of the Live Poultry Industry, 
Incorporated, of New York City, representing 
approximately 150 retail shops; and the New 
York Live Poultry Commission l\Ierchants' As-
sociation, Incorporated, consisting of approxi-
mately 21 commission agencies. These three as-
sociations comprise in their membership the 
leaders of the industry in and about the metro-
politan area of the City of New York and repre-
sent about 90 percent of the live poultry industry 
by numbers and by volume of business. It is 
estimated that the industry, as defined in the 
code, comprises about 521 commission merchants 
and slaughterhouse operators supplying the con-
suming public with practically all of the live 
poultry coming into the metropolitan area from 
41 States, doing an agg-regate annual business 
of approximately $90,000,000.00. 

From the information received, in the year 
1933 there were employed in this industry in 
the neighborhood of 1,610 employees. The in-
dustry has been sorely depressed due not only 
to the prevailing economic conditions of the past 
few years, but also to the many unfair methods 
of competition that have prevailed, and to the 
many evils and abuses that have developed as a 
result of the uncontrolled methods of doing 
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ness. These conditions have, in the period of 
from 1929 to date, reduced the number of em-
ployees by approximately 40 percent. It is be-
lieved that by the adoption of this code, the eco-
nomic conditions within the industry will be sub-
stantially improved and the industry in general 
will be compelled to operate on a more efficient 
and legitimate basis. The report of the Research 
and Planning Division indicates that this code 
will effectuate an increase in wages of about 20 
percent in this industry. Likewise, the report 
of the Research and Planning Division indicates 
that the code will establish an increase in em-
ployment of 19.2 percent. 

The administration of the code, as designed, 
is to be placed in the control of a code supervisor 
selected by the Secretary of Agriculture and the 
Administrator of the National Recovery Admin-
istration with the approval of the advisory com-
mittee of the industry. The industry advisory 
committee consists of 15 employers represent-
ing fairly and equitably the branches of the 
industry and localities included within the code 
area. The code supervisor is given powers and 
duties, subject to the disapproval of the Secre-
tary and/or the Administrator, and is himself 
subject to removal at any time by those officials. 
The proposal for concentrated authority is in 
response to the unanimous demand of the indus-
try itself. 

The code contains provisions for the establish-
ment of a labor advisory committee, subject to 
the approval of the Administrator, and such ad-
ditional advisory committees as may be neces-
sary to aid the code supervisor in thf? achniniR-
tration of the code. 

31 
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PRoVIsioNs AS TO HoURS 

The code provides for a maximum forty-hour 
week, a normal day not to exceed eight (8) hours 
except Thursdays and Saturdays when it shall 
not exceed twelve (12) hours with the following 
exceptions : 

(a) Executive, managerial, and/or profes-
sional employees and outside salesmen receiving 
regularly thirty-five dollars ($35.00) per week or 

35 more. 

(b) A maximum forty-eight-hour week for 
slaughterhouse employees. 

(c) During the Jewish holidays and legal holi· 
days, employees may be permitted to work in ex-
cess of the above hours, provided the total num-
ber of such days shall not exceed forty-two (42) 
in any one calendar year. 

(d) A complete report shall be made monthly 
to the code supervisor on the number of hours 

36 worked by employees, pursuant to (c) above, 
also the number of hours worked by part-time, 
emergency, or temporary employees. 

(e) No employee shall be permitted to work 
more than six days in any one week, except that 
an employer may use not over two of his em-
ployees on the seventh day for the purpose of 
feeding live poultry. 

(f) Employees on emergency maintenance or 
repair work involving breakdowns or protection 
of life or property are permitted to work in ex-
cess of the maximum hours set forth herein, 
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provided that such hours above the maximum 
are compensated at the rate of time and one 
third. 

PROVISIONS AS TO WAGES 

The minimum rate of pay established for each 
employee is 50 cents per hour with the following 
exceptions : 

(a) Overtime work over and above the maxi-
mum hour classifications is to be paid at the rate 

37 

of not less than time and one third for such over- 38 
time; likewise, for work done on Sundays and 
Jewish and legal holidays. 

(b) Article IV, Section 3, provides that the 
code supervisor, the labor advisory committee 
and the industry advisory committee shall sub-
mit a report to the Administrator within six 
months after the effective date of this code 
setting up an equitable adjustment of all wages 
above the minimum. 

(c) The code establishes that a minimum rate 
of pay shall apply irrespective of whether an 39 
employee is actually compensated on a time-rate, 
piece-rate, or other basis. 

(d) Male and female employees performing 
substantially the same work shall receive the 
same rates of pay. 

GENERAL LABOR PROVISIONS 

(a) This code prohibits the employment of 
any persons under 16 years of age and under 18 
years of age at occupations hazardous and/or 
dangerous to health. 
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(b) The code contains the provisions that 
every employer shall provide for the safety and 
health of en1ployees during the hours and places 
of their employment. Standards of safety and 
health shall be submitted by the code super-
visor to the Administrator within six months 
after the effective date of this code. 

(c) Terms of employment shall not, by reason 
of relationship of employer and employee other 
than that of marriage, be exempt from the pro-

41 visions of this code. 

42 

(d) This code contains the standard clause 
affecting handicapped workers as required by 
Executive order under date of February 17, 
1934. 

(e) The posting of the code shall be in accord-
ance with such rules and regulations as defined 
and issued by the Administrator. 

(f) It is believed that under article V, section 
9, employment will be increased to the extent of 
210 or more persons in the industry and will 
standardize the cost of marketing and selling. 

CoMPLIANCE WITH PROVISIONS 

The Administrator finds that: 

(a) The code as recommended complies in all 
respects and without limitation to the provisions 
of-

Subsection (a) of section 7 and subsec-
tion (b) of section 10 of the National In-
dustrial Recovery Act. 

Accordingly, I recommend the approval of the 
Code of Fair Competition for the Live Poultry 
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Industry of the Metropolitan Area in and about 
the City of New York, hereof, to the extent of 
my jurisdiction, as stated in your Executive 
order of June 26, 1933. 

Respectfully yours, 

HuGHS. JoHNSON, 
Administrator·. 

CODE OF FAIR COMPETITION FOR THE 
LIVE POULTRY INDUSTRY OF THE MET-
ROPOLITAN AREA IN AND ABOUT THE 
CITY OF NEW YORK 

ARTICLE I-PURPOSES 

To effect the policies of title I of the National 
Industrial Recovery Act, this code is established 
as a code of fair competition for the liv·e poultry 
industry of the metropolitan area in and about 
the City of New York, and its provisions shall be 
the standards of fair competition for such in-
dustry, and shall be binding upon every member 
thereof. 

In the event a national code of fair competition 
for the egg and poultry industry is approved by 
the President, this code shall be considered as 
a supplemental code to said National code and 
be subject to provisions thereof. 

ARTICLE II-DEFINITIONS 

SEcTION 1. The term ''live poultry industry of 
the metropolitan area in and about the City of 
New York" or "industry" means and includes 
every person engaged in the business of selling, 
purchasing for resale, transporting, or handling 
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and/or slaughtering live poultry, from the time 
such poultry comes into the New York metropoli-
tan area to the time it is first sold in slaughtered 
form, and such related branches as may from 
tjme to time be included under the provisions of 
this code by amendment hereof. 

Soo. 2. The term "member of the industry" 
includes, without limitation, any individual, part-
nership, association, corporation, or other form 
of enterprise engaged in the industry, either as 
an employer or on his or its own behalf. 

SEc. 3. The term ''employee'' as used herein 
includes any and all persons engaged in the in-
dustry, however compensated, except a member 
of the industry. 

SEc. 4. The terms ' ' act' ', '' Secretary'', and 
''Administrator'', as used herein, mean, respec-
tively, title I of the National Industrial Recovery 
Act, the Secretary of Agriculture, or his duly ap-
pointed agent, and the Administrator for Indus-

48 trial Recovery, or his duly appointed agent. 

SEc. 5. The term ''code supervisor'' means 
the code supervisor created pursuant to section 
1 of article VI of this code. 

SEc. 6. The term "industry advisory commit-
tee" created pursuant to section 2 of article VI 
of this code. 

SEc. 7. The term ''person'' means individual, 
partnership, corporation, association, and any 
other business unit. 
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SEc. 8. The term ''employer'' means any per-
son by whom any such employee is compensated 
or employed. 

SEc. 9. The term "State" includes Territory 
and the District of Columbia. 

SEc. 10. The term ''books and records'' means 
any and all books, records, accounts, contracts, 
documents, memoranda, papers, correspondence 
or other written data pertaining to the business 

49 

of the person in question. 50 

SEc. 11. The term ''subsidiary'' means any 
person, of or over whom a member of the in-
dustry has, either directly or indirectly, actual or 
legal control, whether by stock ownership or in 
any other manner. 

SEc. 12. The term "affiliate" m·eans any per-
son who has, either directly or indirectly, actual 
or legal control of or over a member of the in-
dustry, whether by stock ownership or in any 
other manner. 

SEc. 13. The term ''outside salesman'' means 
any salesman who performs primarily selling 
functions and does not deliver. (1) "Primary" 
shall mean ninety (90) percent of employed 
time. 

SEc. 14. The term "produce" means and in-
cludes live poultry and poultry slaughtered in 
the metropolitan area. 

SEc. 15. The term ''straight killing'' means 
the practice of requiring persons purchasing 
poultry for resale to· accept the run of any half 

51 
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coop, coop, or coops, as purchased by slaughter-
house operators, except for culls. 

SEc. 16. The term ''culls'' means poultry 
which is unfit for human consumption as defined 
in the instructions of the Chief of the Bureau of 
Agricultural Economics governing the inspection 
of live poultry at New York. 

SEc. 17. The term "commission merchant" 
means any person receiving live poultry for sale, 

53 on commission, or for or on behalf of another. 

SEc. 18. The term "broker" means and in-
cludes any person who procures and brings about 
a sale of live poultry, but who is himself neither 
purchaser nor vendor in the transaction. 

SEc. 19. The term "receiver or jobber" means 
any person receiving and buying live poultry 
from shippers or producers for his own account. 

SEc. 20. The term "wholesale slaughter-
house'' is one in which more than three thousand 

54 (3,000) pounds per week, averaged over a four 
( 4) week period, is sold for purposes of resale. 
All other slaughterhouses shall be deemed '' re-
tail slaughterhouses.'' 

SEc. 21. The term ''retail butcher shop'' in-
cludes all premises where cut meats as well as 
poultry slaughtered elsewhere in the area cov-
ered by this code are sold directly to the public 
or consumer. 

SEc. 22. The term ''chicken store'' includes 
all premises where, exclusively, poultry slaugh-
tered elsewhere in the area . covered by this code, 
is sold direct to the public or consumer. 
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Smc. 23. The term ''chicken stand'' includes 
all stands located in retail food markets where 
poultry slaughtered elsewhere in the area cov-
ered by this code is sold direct to the public 
or consumer. 

SEc. 24-. The term ''metropolitan area or 
metropolitan area in and about the City of New 
York'' includes the five boroughs of New York 
City; the counties of Rockland, Westchester, 
Nassau, and Suffolk in the State of New York; 

55 

the counties of Hudson and Bergen in the State 156 
of New Jersey; and the county of Fairfield in 
the State of Connecticut. 

ARTICLE III-HouRs 

SECTION 1.. No employee shall be permitted 
to work in excess of forty ( 40) hours in any 
one week, except as herein otherwise provided. 
A normal work day shall not exceed eight (8) 
hours on any day except Thursday and Satur-
day, when it shall not exceed twelve (12) hours. 

(a) Executives, managerial and/or profes- 57 
sional ·employees and outside salesmen, pro-
vided they regularly receive thirty-five dollars 
($35.00) per week or more. 

(b) Slaughterhouse employees provided that 
they shall not work more than forty-eight ( 48) 
hours in any one week. 

(c) During Jewish holidays and legal holidays, 
employees may be permitted to work in excess 
of the hours herein provided on condition, how-
ever, that the total number of such days shall 
not exceed forty-two ( 42) in any one calendar 
year. 
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(d) Employees on emergency maintenance or 
repair work involving break-down or protection 
of life or property may be permitted to work in 
excess of the maximum hours hereinabove set 
forth provided that all hours in excess of the 
max1mu1n are compensated at time and one 
third. 

SEc. 2. No employee shall be permitted to 
work more than six (6) days in any one week, 
except that an employer may use not over two 

59 of his employees on the seventh day for the pur-
pose of feeding live poultry. 

60 

SEc. 3. No employer shall knowingly engage 
any employee for any time which when totaled 
with that already performed with another em-
ployer, or employers, in the industry exceeds 
the maximum hours prescribed herein. 

SEc. 4. Reports shall be made monthly to the 
code supervisor stating the number of hours 
worked by employees pursuant to section 1 (c) 
and (d) of this article and the number of hours 
worked by part-time emergency or temporary 
employees. 

ARTICLE IV-\V AGES 

SEcTION 1. No employee shall be paid in any 
pay period less than at the rate of fifty (50) 
cents per hour except that: 

(a.) Overtime work, as provided for in article 
III, section 1 (d), shall be paid for at not less 
than time and one third for such weekly over-
time. 

(b) Work time on Sundays, Jewish holidays, 
and on legal holidays shall be paid for at not 
less than at the rate of time and one third. 
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(c) After the effective date of this code wages 
shall be exempt from any charges, fines, rebates, 
or deductions, or any other form of deducting 
or withholding wages, except for employees' 
voluntary contributions for pensions, insurance, 
or benefit plans, and no employer shall withhold 
wages except upon legal process, or other papers 
lawfully requiring such withholding. 

(d) Employers shall make payment of all 
wages in lawful currency or by negotiable checks 
payable on demand. Payments of wages shall 62 
be made at least once every two weeks. 

SEc. 2. This article establishes a minimum 
rate of pay which shall apply, irrespective of 
whether an employee is actually compensated on 
a time-rate, piecework, or other basis. 

SEc. 3. It is the purpose of this code that 
there shall be an equitable adjustment of all 
wages above the minimum, and to that end the 
code supervisor, the: labor advisory committee 
and the industry advisory committee shall, with-
in six (6) months of the approval of this code, 
submit for the approval of the Administrator a 
proposal for adjustment in wages above the 
minimum. Upon approval of the Administrator, 
after such hearing as he may prescribe, such 
approval shall become binding as a part of this 
code; provided however, that in no event shall 
hourly rates of pay be reduced. 

SEo. 4. Female employees performing sub-
stantially the sa.me work as male employees 
shall receive the same rates of pay as male 
employees. 

63 
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ARTICLE v -GENERAL LABOR PROVISIONS 

SEcTION 1. No person under sixteen (16) 
years of age shall be employed in the industry. 
No person under eig·hteen (18) years of age 
shall be employed at operations or occupations 
which are hazardous in nature or dangerous to 
health. The industry advisory committee shall 
submit to the Administrator and the code su-
pervisor before May 1st, 1934, a list of such 
occupations. In any State an employer shall be 
deemed to have complied with this provision as 
to age if he shall have on file a certificate or 
permit duly signed by the authority in such 
State empowered to issue employment or age 
certificates or permits showing that the employee 
is of the required age. 

SEc. 2. (a) Employees shall have the right to 
organize and bargain collectively through rep-
resentatives of their own choosing and shall be 
free from interference, restraint, or coercion of 
employers of labor, or their agents, in the desig-
nation of such representatives or in such self-
organization or in other concerted activities for 
the purpose of collective bargaining or other 
mutual aid or protection. 

(b) No employee and no one seeking employ-
ment shall be required, as a condition of em-
ployment, to join any company union or to re-
frain from joining, organizing, or assisting a 
labor organization of his own choosing. 

(c) Employers shall comply with the maxi-
mum hours of labor, minimum rates of pay, and 
other conditions of employment approved or 
prescribed by the President. 
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SEc. 3. No provision in this code shall super-
sede any State or Federal law which imposes on 
employers more stringent requirements as to 
age of employees, wag-es, hours of work, or as 
to safety, health, sanitary or general working 
conditions, or insurance, or fire protection, than 
are imposed by this code·. 

67 

SEc. 4. No employer shall reclassify em-
ployees or duties of occupations performed, or 
discharge employees to reemploy them at lower 
rates, or engage in any other subterfuge for the 68 
purpose of defeating the provisions of the act 
or of this code. 

SEc. 5. Every employer shall provide for the 
safety and health of his employees during the 
hours, and at the places of their employment. 
Standards for safety and health shall be sub-
mitted by the code supervisor to the Adminis-
trator within six (6) months after the effective 
date of this code. 

SEc. 6. Terms of e·mployment shall not by 
reason of relationship of employer and em-
ployees other than that of marriage, be exempt 
from the provisions of this code; and any per-
son working for a member of the industry, other 
than the wife or husband of said member, shall 
be considered an ''employee'' as herein defined. 
Partners and stockholders of members of the 
industry and others hav-ing proprietary inter-
ests in members of the industry shall not, if 
employed thereby, be exempt from hour, wage, 
and general labor provisions of this code. 

SEc. 7. No employer shall change the method 
of payment of compensation of employees for 
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the purpose of evading the provisions of this 
code or by other subterfuge evade the provisions 
of this code or of the act. 

SEc. 8. Each member of the industry shall 
comply with such rules and regulations with 
regard to the posting of notices, bulletins and 
extracts of code provisions as may be from 
time to time issued by the Secretary and/ or 
Administrator. Such notices, bulletins, and ex-
tracts of code provisions shall be written in 
English and such other language as may be in 
general use throughout the plant. 

SEc. 9. To increase employment and to stand-
ardize the cost of marketing and selling, every 
slaughterhouse operator shall regularly employ 
not less than one ( 1) employee if the volume of 
his weekly sales of live poultry averaged over a 
period of four ( 4) weeks is not less than six 
thousand (6,000), but not in excess of eight thou-
sand (8,000) pounds; not less than two (2) em-
ployees, if the average volume of weekly sales 
is above eight thousand ( 8,000), but not in ex-
cess of eleven thousand (11,000) pounds; not 
less than three (3) employees, if the average 
volume of weekly sales is above eleven thousand 
(11,000), but not in excess of eighteen thousand 
(18,000) pounds; not less than four ( 4) em-
ployees if the average volume of weekly sales 
is above eighteen thousand (18,000) pounds, but 
not in excess of twenty -eight thousand ( 28,000) 
pounds ; not less than five ( 5) employees if the 
average volume of weekly sales is above twenty-
eight thousand (28,000), but not in excess of 
forty thousand ( 40,000) pounds; and not less 
than one (1) additional employee for every 
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tional ten thousand (10,000) pounds, or fraction 
thereof, above forty thousand ( 40,000) pounds. 

73 

SEc. 10. A person whose earning capacity is 
limited because of age, physical or mental handi-
cap, or other infirmity, may be employed on 
light work at a wage below the minimum estab-
lished by this code, if the employer obtains from 
the state authority, designated by the United 
States Department of Labor, a certificate author-
izing such person's employment at such wages 
and for such hours as shall be stated in the 7 4 
certificate. Such authority shall be guided by 
the instructions of the United States Depart-
ment of Labor in issuing certificates to such 
persons. Each employer shall file monthly with 
the code. authority a list of all such persons em-
ployed by him, showing the wages paid to, and 
the maximum hours of work for such employee. 

ARTICLE VI-ADMINISTRATION 

SECTION 1. Code supervisor. A code super-
visor shall be appointed by agreement between 
the Secretary and the Administrator with the 
approval of the industry advisory committee. 
The code supervisor shall be subject to removal, 
at any time, by the Secretary and the Adminis-
trator. 

(a) The salary of the code supervisor shall 
be fixed by agreement with the industry ad-
visory committee and shall be subject to the 
approval of the Secretary and the· Administra-
tor. The salary and expenses of the code super-
visor shall be paid from assessments levied and 
collected pursuant to paragraphs 3 and 4 of 
section 2 of this article. 
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(b) The said code supervisor shall have the 
following powers and duties subject to the dis-
approval of the Secretary and/ or Administra-
tor: 

( 1) To administer this code and to su-
pervise the performance of the provisions 
thereof. 

( 2) To receive and investigate com-
plaints of alleged violations of the pro-
visions of this code, and to report viola-
tions to the Secretary and/ or Adminis-
trator. 

(3) To prescribe such rules and regu-
lations, with the approval of the Secre-
tary and/or Administrator, as may be 
necessary for the proper administration 
of this code and the performance of his 
duties herein. 

( 4) To submit reports to the Secretary 
and/or Administrator upon request, with 
reference to the operation and effect of 
this code. 

( 5) To make recommendations to the 
Secretary and/or Administrator for 
amendments or modifications to this code 
designed to further effectuate the policy 
of the Act. 

(6) To study the problem of inspection 
of poultry and make recommendations to 
the Secretary for the establishment of 
adequate inspection points for poultry in 
each of the five boroughs of the City of 
New York and in each of the counties in 
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the metropolitan area outside of the City 
of New York. 

(7) To study the problem of the cost of 
handling poultry in the metropolitan area 
and make recommendations to the Secre-
tary for a possible lowering of such costs 
and increasing efficiency. 

(8) To study the problem of the method 
of arriving at the daily market price of 
poultry and to make recommendations to 
the Secretary for the establishment of a 
more efficient method of truly reflecting 
supply and demand factors. 

(9) With the approval of the industry 
advisory committee, to employ such per-
sonnel as may be necessary to assist him 
in his duties and to determine the com-
pensation of such personnel. 

79 
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(10) To establish a labor advisory com-
mittee, subject to approval of the Admin-
istrator, and such additional advisory 
committees as may be necessary and to 81 
consult with such committees and with 
the industry advisory committee relative 
to the performance of this code and the 
problems of the industry. 

(11) To attend all meetings of the 
dustry advisory 0ormnittee and to assist 
said committee in the performance of its 
duties. 

SEc. 2. Industry Advisory Committee. 

1. An industry advisory committee shall be 
established consisting of fifteen (15) members 
to be selected as follows: 
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(a) Seven ( 7) members representing 
receivers, jobbers and commission mer-
chants to be selected as follows: (1) Five 
( 5) members to be selected by the New 
York Live Poultry Commission Mer-
chants' Association; (2) Two (2) mem-
bers not members of said association, to 
be elected by a majority vote of members 
of the industry who are not members of 
the association., at a meeting or conven-
tion of snch nonmembers. At least one of 
these members must have his business lo-
cated outside the five boroughs of New 
York City. Such nonmembers may vote 
at such meeting by mail and a vote cast 
by mail shall have the same force and 
effect as a vote cast at such meeting. 
Each member defined as a receiver, jobber, 
or commission merchant shall be entitled 
to one vote. If such group fails to select 
its r·epresentati ves within fifteen days 
after the effective date of this code, the 
code supervisor shall select such persons 
to serve until such representatives are 
elected. 

(b) Eight (8) members, representing 
slaughterhouse operators, to be selected 
as follows: (1) Three (3) members shall 
be selected by the Live Poultry Slaughter 
House Association, Inc., of New York; 
(2) Three (3) members shall be selected 
by the Merchants' Association for Live 
Poultry, Inc., of New York; (3) Two (2) 
members, not members of either of said 
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associations, shall be elected by a majority 
vote of members of the industry who are 
not members of either of said associations 
at a meeting or convention of such non-
members. At least one of these members 
must have his business located outside the 
five boroughs of the city. Such nonmem-
bers may vote at such meeting by mail 
and a vote cast by mail shall have the 
same force and effect as a vote cast at 
such meeting. Each member of the in-
dustry defined as either a wholesale 
slaughterhouse operator and/or retail 
slaughterhouse operator shall be entitled 
to one vote. If such group fails to select 
its representatives within fifteen days 
after the effective date of this code, the 
code supervisor shall select such persons 
to serve until such representatives are 
elected. 

(c) Not more than one officer, director 
or employee of any member of the in· 
dustry shall be a member of the industry 
advisory committee. 

(d) In addition to membership as above 
provided the Secretary and the Adminis-
trator may each appoint one representa-
tive, not a member of the industry, with-
out vote to serve for such terms as they 
may specify. 

(e) l\1embers of the industry advisory 
committee shall be subject to the dis-
approval of the Secretary and/ or Admin-
istrator. 
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(/) Members of the industry advisory 
committee shall serve for one year or 
until their successors are elected. 

(g) All vacancies occurring in the mem-
bership of the industry advisory commit-
tee shall be filled for the unexpired term 
by the vote of the remaining members of 
the division of the industry advisory com-
mittee in which such vacancy occurs. 

(h) Each trade or industrial association 
directly or indirectly participating in the 
selection or activities of the industry ad-
visory committee shall (1) impose no in-
equitable restrictions on membership, and 
(2) submit to the Secretary and the Ad-
ministrator true copies of its articles of 
association, by-laws, regulations, and any 
amendments when made thereto, together 
with such other information as to mem-
bership, organization, and activities as the 
Secretary or the Administrator may deem 
necessary to effectuate the purposes of 
the act. 

( i) In order that the industry advisory 
committee shall at all times be truly rep-
resentative of the industry and in other 
respects comply with the provisions of 
the act, the Secretary or the Administra-
tor may prescribe such hearings as he 
may deem proper; and thereafter if he 
shall find that the industry advisory com-
mittee is not truly representative or does 
not in other respects comply with the 
provisions of the act, may require an 
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propria te modification in the method of 
selection of the industry advisory com-
mittee, or take such other action as the 
evidence adduced at the hearing may war-
rant. 

( j) Nothing contained in this code shall 
constitute the members of the industry 
advisory committee and code supervisor 
partners for any purpose. Nor shall any 
member of the industry advisory commit-

91 

tee and/or the code supervisor be liable 92 
in any manner to anyone for any act of 
any other member, officer, agent, or em-
ployee of the industry advisory committee 
and/or the code supervisor. Nor shall 
any member of the industry advisory com-
mittee or the code supervisor, exercising 
reasonable diligence in the conduct of 
his duties hereunder, be liable to anyone 
for any action or omission to act under 
this code, except for his own willful 
malfeasance or nonfeasance. 

( k) If the Secretary or the Admin is- 93 
trator shall deterrpine as to matters sub-
jeet to their respective jurisdiction that 
any action of the industry advisory com-
mittee and/ or the code supervisor or any 
agency thereof may be unfair, or unjust, 
or contrary to the public interest the Sec-
retary or the Administrator, as the case 
may be, may require that such action be 
suspended to afford an opportunity for 
investigation of the merits of such action 
and further consideration by such industry 
advisory committee andjor the code su-
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pervisor or agency pending final action, 
which shall not be effective unless the 
Secretary or the Administrator approves, 
or unless he shall fail to disapprove after 
thirty days notice to him of intention to 
proceed with such action in its original or 
modified form. 

2. The powers and duties of the industry ad-
visory committee shall be as follows: 

(a) To cooperate with the code super-
visor in the administration of this code 
and to assist him in procuring the observ· 
ance of the provisions thereof. 

(b) To perform such functions as are 
delegated to it by the provisions of sec· 
tion 1 of this article. 

(c) To act as a planning and research 
agency for the industry and to make 
recommendations to the code supervisor 
for amendments or modifications to this 
code, designed to effectuate the policy of 
the act. 

(d) To cooperate with the Bureau of 
Agricultural Economics in the prepara-
tion of uniform standards, grades (in-
cluding consumer grades) and terminology 
for the various products of the industry. 
The industry advisory committee shall 
within six (6) months of the approval 
of this code forward its recommendations 
on standards, grades, and terminology to 
the Secretary. When, after due notice 
and an opportunity for a hearing, stand-
ards, grades, and terminology for any 
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produce of the industry are promulgated 
by the Secretary all members of the in-
dustry may use such standards, grades, 
and terminology in the purchase and sale 
of all products, wherever applicable, and, 
if so, shall conspicuously designate such 
standards and grades on produee or pack-
ages of produce, wherever applicable. 

(e) To cooperate in furthering a Na-
tional code of fair competition for the 
marketing division of the egg and poultry 
industry. 

3. The code supervisor, with the approval of 
the industry advisory committee, is authorized 
to incur such expenses and to make such expen-
ditures as may be necessary for the maintenance 
of this code. All moneys collected shall be de-
posited and disbursed in the name of one of the 
members of such industry advisory committee, 
de signa ted as treasurer, who shall furnish bond 
in an amount satisfactory to the industry advis-
ory committee. The members of the industry 
advisory committee shall serve without compen-
sation, but shall be entitled to their expenses 
which are necessarily incurred in the perform-
ance of their duties hereunder. 

4. Each member of the industry, subject to the 
jurisdiction of the code, shall pay to the industry 
advisory committee his pro rata share of all ex-
penses incurred in the administration of this 
code, and shall make payment upon due notice 
from the industry advisory committee of his 
share of such expenses and after opportunity for 
a hearing to any party dis sa tis fled with the 
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amount of his assessment. Such pro rata share 
shall be based upon volume of business, or such 
other factors as the industry advisory committee 
may deem equitable, and shall be subject to the 
disapproval of the Secretary and/ or Administra-
tor. The industry advisory committee shall have 
power to institute legal proceedings in its own 
name and to take any other steps which may be 
necessary to collect such assessments from mem-
bers of the industry. 

101 ARTICLE VII-TRADE PRACTICE PROVISIONS 

102 

The following practices shall be deemed to be 
and shall constitute unfair methods of competi-
tion on the part of members of the industry and 
are here by prohibited. 

SECTION 1. False advertising.-To publish or 
disseminate in any manner any false advertise-
ment. An advertisement shall be deemed to be 
false if it is untrue in any particular, or if di-
rectly or by ambiguity or inference it creates a 
misleading impression. 

SEc. 2. Inedible products.-Knowingly to pur-
chase or sell for human consumption culls or 
other produce that is unfit for that purpose. 

SEc. 3. Rebates-The secret payment or se-
cret allowance of rebates, refunds, commissions, 
credits, or unearned discounts, whether in the 
form of money or otherwise, and/ or the secret 
extension to certain purchasers of special service 
or privileges not extended to all purchasers on 
like terms and conditions, provided that nothing 
in this code shall be construed to prevent the 
payment of patronage dividends to members of 
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any bona fide cooperative association duly organ-
ized under the laws of any State of the United 
States, and provided further that nothing in this 
code shall be deemed to prevent the allowance 
of a refund, rebate, or credit to any person hav-
ing a legiti1nate claim thereto. 

SEc. 4. Commercial bribery.-Directly or in-
directly to give or permit to be given or offer 
to give money or anything of value to agents, 
employees, or representatives of customers or 
prospective customers or to agents, employees, 
or representatives of competitors' customers, or 
prospective customers, without the knowledge of 
their employers or principals, as an inducement 
to influence their employers or principals to 
purchase or contract to purchase industry prod-
ucts from the maker of such gift or offer, or to 
influence such employers or principals to refrain 
from dealing or contracting with competitors. 

SEc. 5. Interference with conitrac-tual rela-
tions.-Maliciously inducing or attempting to in-
duce the breach of an existing oral or written 
contract between a competitor and his customer 
and/or source of supply, or interfering with or 
obstructing the performance of any such contrac-
tual duties or services. 

SEc. 6. Defam,ation.-The defamation of com-
petitors or customers by falsely imputing to them 
dishonorable conduct, inability to perform con-
tracts, questionable credit standing, or by other 
false representations or by the false disparage-
ment of the grade or quality of their goods. 

SEc. 7. Destructive price cut"ting.-No mem-
ber of the industry shall engage in destructive 
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price cutting. The selling or offering for sale 
of a product below a fair and reasonable price 
for the purpose and with the effect of unduly 
discriminating between purchasers or localities, 
or of injuring a competitor or of unduly sup-
pressing competition, or of creating a monopoly, 
shall be deemed to be destructive price cutting. 
Selling or offering to sell a product below the 
current market price shall be prima facie evi-
dence of destructive price cutting, but such sell-
ing or offering to sell a product may be justified 
by a member of the industry by showing that 
such selling or offering to sell was-

(1) To dispose of damaged or defective prod-
ucts designated as such, or 

(2) For charitable or relief purposes, or 

(3) Required by law, or 

( 4) For such other good and sufficient reason 
as may be determined by the code supervisor 
and/or approved by the Secretary. 

SEc. 8. Price discrimination.-To discrim-
inate in price between different purchasers, ex-
cept for differences in price on account of grade, 
quality, or quantity of produce sold, or the credit 
risk involved. 

SEc. 9. Giving of prizes, premiums, or gifts.-
The offering or giving of prizes, premiums, or 
gifts in connection with the sale of produce, or 
as an inducement thereto, by any scheme which 
involves lottery, misrepresentation, or fraud. 

SEc. 10. Misrepresenting produce.-Know-
ingly to sell produce short in weight or 
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resented as to the point of origin, quality, condi-
tion, or kind of produce. 

SEc. 11. Excessive feedin.g.-To feed poultry 
on the day of unloading or slaughtering beyond 
what is reasonably required (so that the crops 
or gullets will show not more than one ( 1) ounce 
per bird for broilers under two and one half 
(21/2 ) pounds; two (2) ounces per bird for chick-
ens and ducks; three (3) ounces per bird for 
turkeys and geese) with the intent and effect of 
deceiving purchasers as to the true weight of 110 
the poultry. 

SEc. 12. Weighing.-To weigh produce inac-
curately with the effect of deceiving sellers or 
purchasers as to the true weight of the produce. 

SEc. 13. Unloading.-Unnecessarily to delay 
the unloading of express lots, cars, or trucks of 
live poultry for the purpose of causing shrinkage 
in weight. 

SEc. 14. Straight killing.-The use, in the 
wholesale slaughtering of poultry, of any method 
of slaughtering other than ''straight killing'' or 
killing on the basis of official grade. Purchasers 
may, however, make selection of a half coop, coop, 
or coops, but shall not have the right to make 
any selection of particular birds. 

SEc. 15. Illegal s·ales.-The sale or resale of 
produc·e to any person not legally entitled to con-
duct a business of handling the produce of the 
industry (where a license or permit is required). 

SEc. 16. Misrepresentations as to expected 
shipments.-The misrepresentation of any fact 
which has to do with expected shipments, ex-

Ill 
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pected supply for the week, quality, or quantity 
of poultry with the purpose and effect of creat-
ing a false market resulting in injury to shippers, 
members of the industry, or consumers. 

SEc. 17. Price misrepresen.tation.-The willful 
n1isrepresentation of any fact intended to affect 
the price of produce. 

SEc. 18. Unlawful combina;tions.-To conspire, 
combine, agree, or arrange with any other person 
(1) to apportion territory for carrying on busi-
ness, or (2) to apportion purchases or sales; (3) 
to allocate customers, or ( 4) to manipulate or 
control prices. 

SEc. 19. Service charges.-To make charges in 
connection with cooping, trucking, loading, or un-
leading for services that may be unnecessary or 
unreasonable, or may be performed by the ship-
rer at his option, or exert other repressive action 
upon the freedom of producers to deliver produce 
direct to any local purchaser. 

SEc. 20. Misrepresentation of function.-For 
a member of the industry to represent himself as 
a commission merchant or broker when in truth 
he is acting as a principal. 

SEc. 21. .Anti-Racketeering.-The following 
practices and acts shall be considered violations 
of this code: ( 1) Any act of violence, coercion, 
extortion, or intimidation, or any threat, con-
spiracy, combination or concerted action to com-
Init any act of violence, coercion, extortion, or 
intimidation; (2) Payment of money or any other 
valuable consideration to any person, firm, cor-
poration, or association as a result of or in con-
nection with intimidation, coercion, extortion, 
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violence, or injury to personal property, or threat 
of such violence, extortion, or injury, or to avoid 
such violence or injury; (3) Payment or collec-
tion, directly or indirectly, of money or other 
valuable considerations for the purpose of obtain-
ing favors or special privilege under or exemp-
tion from: 

(a) Any provision of this code. or 
(b) Any Federal. State. municipal. county, or local statute, 

ordinance, rule, or regulation relating to the conduct of the in-
dustry, or 

(c) Any rule, regulation, or policy of a labor union. 

( 4) any act intended to coerce, having the neces-
sary effect of coercing any person, firm, or cor-
poration engaged or employed in the industry, or 
attempting to engage or be employed in the in-
dustry, to join or not to join any association, 
firm, corporation, or group. Whenever any per-
son, firm, or corporation engaged in or employed 
in the industry is apprised, directly or indirectly, 
of any such payment, collection, violence, coer-
cion, extortion, intimidation, or any attempt to 
make such payment, collection, or to commit any 
such act of violation, coercion, extortion, or inti-
midation, he shall make a full and complete re-
port thereof, together with all direct or indirect 
information in his possession relating thereto. 
Any failure to make such report or furnish such 
information shall be a violation of this code. 

SECTION 22. Inspection of poultry.-The sale 
of live poultry which has not been inspected and 
approved in accordance with the rules, regula-
tions, and/ or ordinances of the particular area. 
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ARTICLE VIII -GENERAL 

SECTION 1. Reports. 

(a) The members of the industry shall sever-
ally, from time to time, upon the request of the 
Secretary (or the Administrator in the case of 
information relating to hours of labor, rates of 
pay, and other conditions of employment) fur-
nish such information to such Federal and State 
agencies on and in accordance with forms of re-
ports supplied to them (which reports shall be 
verified under oath) as the Secretary or the Ad-
ministrator may designate and require (1) for 
the protection of consumers, competitors, em-
ployees, and others, and in furtherance of the 
public interest, and (2) for the deterrnination 
by the Secretary or the Administrator of the 
extent to which the declared policy of the act 
is being effectuated by this code. 

(b) The members of the industry shall sever-
ally permit, for the same purpose and/or to en-
able the Secretary or the Administrator to ver-
ify the information furnished on said forms of 
reports, all their books and records and the books 
and records of their affiliates and subsidiaries, 
to be examined by the Secretary or the Admin-
istrator during the usual hours of business. 

(c) The members of the industry shall sever-
ally keep books and records which will clearly 
reflect all financial transactions of their respec-
tive businesses and the financial condition 
thereof and shall see to it that their respective 
subsidiaries and affiliates keep such records. 

(d) In addition to the reports to be furnished 
pursuant to section 1 of this article, members 
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of the industry shall severally from time to time, 
upon request of the code supervisor, furnish in-
formation pertaining to dual interests, such as 
the owning or holding, directly or indirectly, of 
any financial or other interest by (1) a slaughter-
house operator in the business of a shipper, 
commission merchant, broker, receiver or jobber, 
chicken store, chicken stand, or butcher shop 
operator; (2) of a shipper, commission mer-
chant, broker, receiver or jobber, chicken store, 
chicken stand, or butcher shop operator in the 
business of a slaughterhouse; (3) of a commis-
sion merchant or broker in the business of a 
receiver or jobber; ( 4) of a commission mer-
chant or broker in the business of a shipper; 
( 5) or any other combination of dual-interest 
information relating to dual interests may be 
made public. 

Nothing in this code shall relieve any person 
of ·existing obligations to furnish reports to Gov-
ernment agencies. 

No individual reports shall be disclosed to any 
other member of the industry or any other party 
except as may be directed by the Secretary or 
the Administrator. 

SEc. 2. Expected shipments.-At or before 
noon on Tuesday of each week, every member of 
the industry receiving live poultry in carloads, 
truck loads exceeding three thousand ( 3,000) 
pounds, or express shipments ·exceeding fifteen 
hundred (1,500) pounds shall make to the code 
supervisor a written report setting forth the 
amount of his expected receipts for the balanc-e 
of the week, the actual numbers of the cars ex-
pected, and such other information relating to 
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receipts or kind of poultry as the code supervisor 
shall require. 

No member of the industry shall sell, unload, 
or deliver poultry received during the we·ek which 
has not been reported as required above, except 
as provided for in approved rules of this code 
supervisor. 

SEc. 3. Listing sa;les prices.-Every member 
of the industry shall submit a weekly report to 
the code supervisor. Such report shall show the 
range of daily prices and volume of sales for 
each kind, grade, or quality of produce sold by 
the member of the industry during the reported 
week. 

SEc. 4. Modification.-This code and all the 
provisions thereof are expressly made subject to 
the right of the President of the United States, 
in accordance with the provisions of subsection 
(b) of section 10 of the act, from time to time, 
to cancel or modify any order, approval, license, 
rules, or regulation issued under said act. 

This code, except as to provisions required by 
the act, may be modified on the basis of experi-
ence or changes in circumstances, such modifica-
tions to be based upon application to the Secre-
tary, and/or the Administrator and such notice 
and hearing as he shall specify, and to become 
effective on approval of the S-ecretary and/or 
the Administrator. 

SEc. 5. Licenses and marketing agreements.-
!£ any license is hereafter issued or any market-
ing agreement hereafter executed, pursuant to 
provisions of the Agricultural Adjustment Act, 
containing provisions covering the subject mat-
ters referred to in subclauses (1) to (7), 
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sive, of section 1 of the Executive Order No. 
6551 of January 8, 1934, then to that extent such 
license and/or marketing agreement shall super-
sede such provisions of this code. 

SEc. 6. Monopolies, etc.-No provision of this 
code shall be so applied as to permit monopolies 
or monopolistic practices, or to eliminate, op-
press, or discriminate against small enterprises. 

SEc. 7. Effective date.-The code shall become 
effective on the second J\ionday after its approval 
by the President. 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE IN LIVE PouLTRY 

2. For many years last past, up to and in-
cluding the date of the filing of this indictment, 
a large and important part of the trade and com-
merce among the several states of the United 
States has consisted in the shipment of live poul-
try from, among others, the States of Alabama, 
Arkansas, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Flor-
ida, Georgia, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, 
Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massa-
chusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Mis-
souri, Nebraska, New Hampshire, New Jersey, 
New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, 
Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South 
Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Ver-
mont, Virginia, West Virginia and Wisconsin, 
and the District of Columbia, to and into the 
State of New York, which said trade and com-
merce is now hereinbelow described in further 
detail. 

FREIGHT PouLTRY 

3. Approximately 77% of the live poultry con-
sumed in the Metropolitan Area (consisting of 
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the five boroughs of New York City, the counties 
of Rockland, Westchester, Nassau and Suffolk, 
in the State of New York, the counties of Hud-
son and Bergen in the State of New Jersey, and 
the county of Fairfield in the State of Connecti-
cut), hereinafter called freight poultry, is shipped 
by freight over interstate railroads into the State 
of New York from the states of origin, mentioned 
in paragraph 2 above, to commission merchants 
doing business in the State of New York, who 
sell and deliver said poultry, as agents for and 
on behalf of the shippers in other states, to 
wholesale and retail slaughterhouse men in the 
State of New York. Approximately 507o of the 
freight poultry arrives at railroad terminals in 
the State of New Jersey, and the remainder 
thereof arrives at railroad terminals in the State 
of New York. The Commission merchants sell 
to the slaughterhouse men a large part of said 
poultry before it arrives at said terminals, and 
a large part of the remainder thereof immedi-
ately after it arrives. Freight poultry which is 
thus sold is delivered by the commission mer-
chants from the freight cars at said railroad ter-
minals directly to the trucks of the slaughter-
house men and immediately thereafter trucked 
to the slaughterhouses. The freight poultry 
which is not thus sold at said terminals is trucked 
by the commission merchants from said terminals 
to their places of business in West Washington 
Market in the City of New York, where a large 
portion thereof is promptly transferred from the 
commission merchants' trucks to the trucks of 
slaughterhouse men purchasing such poultry, and 
the rest is unloaded at West Washington 
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ket and thereafter sold to slaughterhouse men as 
soon as such purchasers can be found. Slaughter-
house men in turn sell such freight poultry to 
retail poultry dealers and butchers located in the 
Metropolitan Area in the States of New York, 
New Jersey and Connecticut, and slaughter said 
poultry promptly after selling the same. 

TRUCKED AND ExPRESs PouLTRY 

4. Approximately 237o of the live poultry con-
sumed in the Area, hereinafter 
called trucked and express poultry, is transported 
into the J\tietropolitan Area either by truek or 
railway express to the said commission mer-
chants, who in turn promptly sell and deliver it 
to slaughterhouse men, or is transported by truck 
or express directly to the slaughterhouse men, 
who in turn sell it to retail poultry dealers and 
butchers located in the Metropolitan Area. Ap-
proximately 84% of such trucked and express 
poultry is transported into the State of New York 
from the states of origin mentioned in paragraph 
2 above. 

RAPID MovEMENT OF LIVE PouLTRY 

5. All such live poultry, including freight 
poultry and trucked and express poultry, is 
highly perishable and is sold and delivered 
usually within 24 hours after arrival in the State 
of New York., passing through the various chan-
nels above described from the point where it 
comes into the State of New York to the point 
where it is sold by slaughterhouse men, continu-
ously and without substantial delay other than 
such as is necessitated by inspection, unloading, 
and finding purchasers. 
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REGULATION OF CoMMERCE BY CoDE 

6. The uneconomic and dstructive practices of 
the Live Poultry Industry of the Metropolitan 
Area existing prior to the approval of the said 
code caused widespread competitive marketing 
and industrial evils in the Live Poultry Industry 
and demoralized the entire price structure in the 
Live Poultry Industry both in the said Metro-
politan Area and in substantially all other poul-
try markets throughout the United States, there-

137 by, impeding, diverting, and harmfully affecting 
the interstate commerce in live poultry described 
in Paragraphs "2", "3", "4" and "5", above, 
and the interstate commerce in live poultry 
throughout the United States. The prioe struc-
ture and trade practices of the Live Poultry In-
dustry of the Metropolitan Area govern and con-
trol the price structure and trade practices in sub-
stantially all other poultry markets throughout 
the United States. The said Code regulates the 
interstate commerce described in Paragraphs "2", 
"3", "4" and "5" hereinabove and throughout 

138 the United States by setting up the standards of 
fair competition for the Live Poultry Industry 
of the Metropolitan Area, in accordance with the 
provisions of said National Industrial Recovery 
Act. 

DEFINITION OF UNFIT AND HEALTHY PouLTRY 

7. Culls and poultry unfit for human 
tion hereinafter will be collectively called unfit 
poultry or unfit chickens; and other poultry will 
be called healthy poultry or healthy chickens. 
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DESCRIPTION OF DEFENDANTS 

8. Throughout the period of time from J anu-
ary 1, 1934, up to and including the date of the 
filing of this indictment: the A. L.A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation has been a corporation duly 
organized and existing under the laws of the 
State of New York, and doing business and hav-
ing an office in the Borough of Brooklyn in the 
Eastern District of New York; the Schechter 
Live Poultry Market, Inc. has been a corpora-

139 

tion duly organized and existing under the laws 140 
of the State of New York and doing business 
and having an office in the Borough of Brooklyn 
in the Eastern District of New York; the said 
A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation and the 
said Schechter Live Poultry Market, Inc., and 
Joseph Schechter, 1Iartin Schechter, (alias Meyer 
Schechter, alias Louis Schechter), Alex Schech-
ter, and Aaron Schechter, (alias Abe Schechter) 
have been engaged in maintaining, operating and 
conducting on their own behalf and on behalf of 
each other wholesale slaughterhouse business at 
991 Rockaway Avenue, Brooklyn, N.Y. and at 858 141 
E. 52nd Street, Brooklyn, N.Y. 

CoNsPIRACY TO VIOLATE REcovERY AcT 

9. Joseph Schechter, Martin Schechter, Alex 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, the A. L. A. Schech-
ter Poultry Corporation, and Schechter Live Poul-
try Market, Inc., hereinafter collectively called 
said defendants, are hereby made defendants in 
the First Count of this indictment. Said defend-
ants, together with other persons to the Grand 
Jurors unknown, well knowing all matt€rs of fact 
in this indictment set forth, beginning on or 
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about May 16, 1934, and continuously thereafter 
up to and including the date of filing this indict-
ment, within the Eastern District of New York, 
did unlawfully, feloniously, and wilfully conspire 
with each other to commit a large number of 
offenses against the United States, to wit, to vio-
late the said National Industrial Recovery Act 
and the said Code; that is to say, they combined, 
agreed, confederated, and conspired with each 
other: 

143 (a) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully sell 
for human consumption unfit poultry, in viola-
tion of Article VII, Section 2, of said Code; and 

(b) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully sell 
poultry which had not been inspected or ap-
proved in accordance with any rule, regulation or 
ordinance of the area where said poultry was 
sold, in violation· of Article VII, Section 22, of 
said Code ; and 

(c) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully use, 
in the wholesale slaughtering of poultry, methods 

144 of slaughtering other than "straight killing" 
or killing on the basis of official grade, and to 
knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully allow per-
sons purchasing poultry for resale to make selec-
tions of individual chickens where such selections 
are made for purposes other than the elimina-
ton of culls and unfit chickens, all in violation of 
Article VII, Section 14, of said Code ; and 

(d) To knowingly, unlawfully, and wilfully 
commit and threaten to commit acts of violence, 
coercion and intimidation, in violation of Article 
VII, Section 21 ( 1), of said Code ; and 
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(e) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully 
submit to the Code Supervisor false and ficti-
tious reports relating to the range of daily prices 
and volume of sales for various kinds, grades 
and qualities of poultry sold by them during the 
week prior to said reports, and to knowingly, 
unlawfully and wilfully fail, refuse and decline 
to submit to the Code Supervisor proper reports 
concerning the same, both in violation of Article 
VIII, Section 3, of said Code ; and 

(f) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully fail, 146 
refuse and decline to furnish to the Code Super-
visor any reports concerning the number of 
hours worked by employees, in violation of 
Article III, Section 4, of said Code ; and 

(g) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully pay 
their employees less than 50¢ per hour, in viola-
tion of Article IV, Sections 1 and 2, of said 
Code; and 

(h) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully per-
mit their employees, other than those engaged 
in emergency, maintenance or repair work, to 147 
work more than 48 hours per week during peri-
ods other than Jewish holidays or legal holidays, 
in violation of Article III, Section 1, of the said 
Code; and 

(i) To knowingly, unlawfully and wilfully in-
terfere with, hinder, obstruct and prevent the 
Code Supervisor from performing and carrying 
out the powers and duties vested in him by said 
Code, including the power and duty to adminis-
ter said Code, to supervise the performance of 
the provisions thereof, and to receive and in-
vestigate complaints of alleged violations of the 
provisions thereof, all in violation of Article VI, 
Section 1, (b-1) and (b-2), of said Code. 
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OvERT AcTs IN FuRTHERANCE OF CoNSPIRACY 

10. And the Grand Jurors aforesaid do fur-
ther upon their oaths aforesaid present that to 
effect the objects of said consiperacy and in 
furtherance thereof, said defendants committed 
the following overt acts: 

(a) On or about June 25, 1934, at the said 
wholesale slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd 
Street, Brooklyn, New York, the aforesaid Aaron 
Schechter, Martin Schechter and the A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, knowingly, wil-
fully and unlawfully sold for human consumption 
an unfit chicken to Harry Stauber or some other 
person to the Grand Jurors unknown, operating 
a butcher shop at 1753 Prospect Place, Brooklyn, 
New York. 

{b) On or about June 27, 1934, at the said 
wholesale slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd 
Street, Brooklyn, New York, the aforesaid Mar-
tin Schechter and the A. L. A. Schechter Poultry 
Corporation sold for human consumption two 
unfit chickens to a retail poultry dealer by the 
name of W agshul (his exact name being to the 
Grand Jurors unknown), maintaining a place of 
business at 127 Sutter Avenue, Brooklyn, New 
York. 

(c) On or about June 28, 1934, the said defend-
ants did have in their possession at 858 East 
52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, with the intent 
and purpose of selling the same for human con-
sumption, four unfit chickens. 

(d) On or about June 28, 1934, said defend-
ants did have in their possession at the said 
wholesale slaughterhouse at 991 Rockaway 
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nue, Brooklyn, New York, with the purpose and 
intent of selling the san1e for human consump-
tion, six unfit chickens. 

(e) On or about May 26, 1934, said defend-
ants transported from Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania, into the State of New York to the said 
wholesale slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd 
Street, Brooklyn, New York, and there unloaded 
and placed in the said premises with the purpose 
and intent of seling the same within the City 

151 

of New York, approximately 5,200 pounds of live 152 
poultry which they had failed and neglected to 
have inspected or approved in accordance with 
any rule, regulation or ordinance of the said City 
of New York. 

(f) On or about May 28, 1934, said defendants 
transported from Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
into the State of New York to the said wholesale 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, and there unloaded and placed 
in the said premises with the purpose and intent 
of selling the same within the said City of New 
York, approximately 7,144 pounds and 59 bas- 153 
kets (each said basket containing approximately 
60 to 65 pounds) of live poultry which they had 
failed and neglected to have inspected or ap-
proved in accordance with any rule, regulation 
or ordinance of the said City of New York. 

(g) During or about the week commencing 
May 26, 1934, the defendants sold in Brooklyn, 
New York, to persons to the Grand Jurors un-
known, the aforesaid quantity of approximately 
12,344 pounds (the aforesaid 5,200-pound lot plus 
the aforesaid 7,144-pound lot) of said uninspected 
life poultry described in paragraphs (e) and (f) 
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hereinabove, or a substantial part thereof, with-
out having· the same inspected in accordance 
with any rule, regulation or ordinance of the 
City of New York. 

(h) On or about May 29, 1934, at said whole-
sale slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, 
Brooklyn, New York, said defendants sold the 
said 59 baskets of uninspected live poultry re-
ferred to in paragraph (f) hereinabove, to the 
Mogen David Live Poultry Market, Inc., and/or 
to David Schechter at 539 Snediker Avenue, 
Brooklyn, New York, without having the same 
inspected or approved in accordance with any 
rule, regulation or ordinance of the said City of 
New York. 

(i) On or about June 20, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, said defendants permitted, and 
participated in, individual selections of par-
ticular chickens taken from particular coops and 
half coops in a sale of live poultry to a retail 
poultry dealer by the name of W agshul (his full 
name being to the Grand Jurors unknown), 
maintaining places of business in Brooklyn, New 
York, and permitted said Wagshul to reject in-
dividual healthy chickens and to slaughter the 
chickens so selected. 

(j) On or about June 22, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, said defendants permitted, and 
participated in, individual selections of particu-
lar chickens taken from particular coops and 
half coops in a sale of live poultry to a retail 
poultry dealer (his name being to the Grand 
Jurors unknown), maintaining a place of 
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ness at 961 Blake Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, 
and permitted said retail poultry dealer to reject 
individual healthy chickens and to slaughter the 
chickens so selected. 

(k) On or about June 28, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, said defendants pern1itted, and 
participated in, individual selections of particu-
lar chickens taken from particular coops and 
half coops in a sale of live poultry to a butcher 
by the name of Sam Tanowitz, maintaining a 
place of business at 5303 Church Avenue, Brook-
lyn, New York, and permitted said Sam Tano-
witz to reject individual healthy chickens and to 
slaughter the chickens so selected. 

(I) On or about June 28, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 991 Rockaway Avenue, Brook-
lyn, New York, said defendants permitted, and 
participated in, individual selections of particu-
lar chickens taken from particular coops and 
half coops in a sale of live poultry to a retail 
poultry dealer by the name of Jack Kleinman, 
maintaining a place of business at 1507 Kings 
Highway, Brooklyn, New York, and permitted 
said Jack Kleinman to reject individual healthy 
chickens and to slaughter the chickens so se-
lected. 

(m) On or about June 25, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 991 Rockaway Avenue, Brook-
lyn, New York, said defendants permitted, and 
participated in, individual selections of particu-
lar chickens taken from particular coops and half 
coops in a sale of live poultry to a butcher by 
the name of Morris Rabinowitz, maintaining a 
place of business at 508 New Lots A venue, 
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Brooklyn, New York, and permitted said nforris 
Rabinowitz to reject individual healthy chickens 
and to slaughter the chickens so selected. 

(n) On or about June 27, 1934, at or near 858 
East 52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, the 
aforesaid Schechter did use threatening, 
coercive and intin1ida ting language and gestures 
to one Philip Alampi, an investigator employed 
by and acting on behalf of the Code Supervisor 
and engaged in investigating violations herein 
described and other violations of said Code by 
said defendants, with the purpose, intent and 
effect of preventing said Alampi from perform-
ing his duties above set forth, and of enabling 
said defendants to commit the violations herein 
described and other violations of said Code. 

(o) On or about June 28, 1934, at or near 858 
East 52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, the afore-
said Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter and Mar-
tin Schechter did use vile, threatening, coercive 
and intimidating language and gestures to one 
Philip Alampi, an investigator employed by and 
acting on behalf of the Code Supervisor and en-
gaged in investigating violations herein described 
and other violations of said Code by said defend-
ants, with the purpose, intent and effect of pre-
venting said Alampi from performing his duties 
above set forth, and of enabling said defendants 
to commit the violations herein described and 
other violations of said Code. 

(p) On or about June 29, 1934, at or near 858 
East 52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, the afore-
said Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and Mar-
tin Schechter did use vile, threatening, coercive 
and intimidating language and gestures to one 
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Benjamin Forsmith, an investigator employed by 
8nd acting on behalf of the Code Supervisor and 
engaged in investigating violations herein de-
scribed and other violations o.f said Code by said 
defendants, with the purpose, intent and effect 
of preventing said Forsmith from performing his 
duties above set forth, and of enabling said de-
fendants to commit the violations herein de-
scribed and other violations of said Code. 

(q) On or about July 3, 1934, at or near 991 
Rockaway Avenue, Brooklyn, N·ew York, the 
aforesaid Joseph Schechter did use threatening, 
coercive and intimidating language and gestures 
to one Jack Musicant, an investigator employed 
by and acting on behalf of the Code Supervisor 
and engaged in investigating violations herein 
described and other violations of said Code by 
said defendants, with the purpose, intent and 
effect of preventing said Musicant from perfonn-
ing his duties above set forth, and of enabling 
said defendants to commit the violations herein 
described and other violations of said Code. 

(r) On or about June 28, 1934, the aforesaid 
A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation and Mar-
tin Schechter did submit to the Code Supervisor 
weekly reports for each week and from the 
week ending April 30, 1934, to and including the 
week ending June 11, 1934, which reports con-
tained false and fictitious statements relating to 
the range of daily prices and volume of sales 
for each kind, grade and quality of poultry sold 
by said defendants during the period covered by 
each of said reports. 

( s) Each and every week after the week end-
jug May 18, 1934, to and including the date of 
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the filing of this indictment, the aforesaid A. L. 
A. Schechter Poultry Corporation, Alex Schech-
ter, 1fartin Schechter and Aaron Schechter did 
pay to a person employed by them in the said 
wholesale slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, 
Brooklyn, New York (the name of said person 
being to the Grand Jurors unknown), wages 
amounting to less than 50¢ per hour for each 
hour worked by the said employee. 

( t) Each and every week after the week end-
167 ing May 18, 1934, to and including the date of 

the filing of this indictment, the aforesaid A. L. 
A. Schechter Poultry Corporation, Alex Schech-
terter, Martin Schechter and Aaron Schechter 
did cause and permit a person employed at the 
said wholesale slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd 
Street, Brooklyn, New York (the name of said 
person being to the Grand Jurors unknown), to 
work at the said slaughterhouse in excess of 55 
hours per week, the said employee not being en-
gaged in emergency, maintenance or repair work, 
and the said violations occurring during periods 

168 other than Jewish holidays or legal holidays. 

INTERSTATE CoMMERCE IN DEFENDANTs' PouLTRY 

11. All of the live poultry purchased and sold 
by said defendants is transported into the State 
of New York from other States. Said defend-
ants purchase a substantial portion of said live 
poultry at the said railroad terminals in New 
York and New Jersey immediately after its ar-
rival at said terminals from States other than 
the States of New York and New Jersey, and 
truck said poultry directly from said terminals 
to their wholesale slaughterhouses in Brooklyn, 
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New York, where they sell it to retail poultry 
dealers and butchers usually -within 24 hours 
after said poultry has arrived at said terminals. 
Said defendants also purchase a substantial por-
tion of said poultry in Philadelphia, Pennsyl-
vania, and truck it directly therefrom to their 
wholesale slaughterhouses in Brooklyn, New 
York, where they sell it to retail poultry dealers 
and butchers usually within 24 hours after it is 
thus brought into the State of New York. All of 
the live poultry referred to in the overt acts pre-
scribed in sub-paragraphs (e), (f), (g) and (h) 
of paragraph 10 hereinabove was thus trucked 
from Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to Brooklyn, 
New York, and sold in interstate commerce at the 
wholesale slaughterhouses of said defendants in 
Brooklyn, New York, to retail poultry dealers and 
butchers. 

EFFECT oN INTERSTATE CoMMERCE oF VIOLATIONS 

AND TRANSACTIONS 

12. The violations and the transactions re-

170 

ferr·ed to in subparagraphs (e), (f), (g), and 171 
(h) of paragraph 9 hereinabove are in the inter-
state commerce in live poultry described in para-
graphs 2, 3, 4, and 5 hereinabove; and all of the 
violations and transactions referred to in para-
graph 9 hereinabove, which the said defendants 
conspired to commit and engage in, affect said 
interstatB commerce in the following manner, that 
is to say: 

(a) Prior to the adoption of said Code wide-
spread competitive, marketing and industrial 
evils existed in the Live Poultry Industry of the 
Metropolitan Area. The existence of such evils 
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obstructed the free interstate flow of live poultry 
into the State of New York from other states, 
substantially diminished the total volume and 
value thereof, disrupted the orderly flow thereof, 
and contaminated and the character 
thereof. Said Code prohibits such evils and was 
adopted and approved for the purpose of cor-
recting said evils. 

(b) The conspiracy to commit the offenses de-
scribed herein has encouraged and caused the 

173 violations hereinabove described and other vio-
lations of essential provisions of said Code by a 
large number of other members of the Live Poul-
try Industry in the Metropolitan Area, and has 
thereby diverted substantial interstate shipments 
of live poultry and has caused a disruption of 
the normal flow of the interstate commerce in live 
poultry coming into the State of New York fron1 
other states, and has thereby obstructed and pre-
vented the accomplishment of said purposes of 
said Code. 

174 
(c) The defendants' sale for human consump-

tion of unfit poultry causes the transportation in 
interstate commerce of unfit poultry, which poul-
try would otherwise be destroyed prior to said 
interstate transportation, and diminishes the in-
terstate transportation of healthy and edible 
poultry. 

(d) The defendants' sale for human consump-
tion of unfit poultry encourages and causes the 
sale for human consumption of unfit poultry by 
other slaughterhouse men in said 
Area, and thereby causes the transportation in 
interstate commerce of substantial amounts of 
unfit poultry which would otherwise be destroyed 
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prior to such interstate transportation, and dim-
inishes the interstate transportation of healthy 
and edible poultry. 

(e) Unfit poultry is sold at prices substantially 
lower than the prevailing market prices for 
healthy poultry, and in many instances unfit poul-
try is sold under misrepresentations as to its 
edibility. Such misrepresentations and such sales 
at prices under prevailing market prices as afore-
said tend to demoralize the market value of 
healthy poultry, to cause confusion in the orderly 
marketing of live poultry through the channels 
of interstate commerce described in paragraphs 
2, 3, 4, and 5 of this indictment, to reduce sub-
stantially the prices paid to the persons shipping 
poultry into the State of New York from other 
states, to diminish the consumption of live poul-
try in the Metropolitan Area, and to reduce the 
volume of live poultry shipped into the State of 
New York from other states. 

(f) The disease which contaminate unfit poul-
try are in many instances transferable to healthy 
poultry, and the shipment in interstate commerce 
of such unfit poultry in the same crates and in 
the same cars with healthy poultry tends to taint, 
damage and infect the healthy poultry moving 
in interstate commerce and render the same in-
edible and unfit for human consumption. 

(g) The purpose of inspecting poultry prior to 
the sale thereof in the City of New York is to 
eliminate unfit poultry and to detect and pre-
vent various frauds whereby the true weight of 
poultry is misrepres-ented in the interstate trans-
portation and delivery of live poultry from ship-
pers outside the State of New York directly to 

175 

176 

177 

LoneDissent.org



178 

179 

180 

60 

I ndictmen,t 

commission men and slaughterhouse men within 
the State of New York. 

(h) The sale of uninspected poultry aids the 
commission of the aforesaid frauds and causes 
an increase in the transportation of unfit poultry 
into Ne'v York from other states and a decrease 
in the transportation of healthy chickens into the 
State of New York from other States. 

(i) The purpose of Article VII, Section 14 of 
said Code, requiring ''straight killing'' or killing 
on the basis of official grade, is to encourage and 
promote the practice of grading poultry accord-
ing to quality, and packing, shipping and selling 
such poultry on the basis of official grade, and 
to prevent the evil competitive practices and 
demoralized and uneconomic price structure re-
sulting from the sale at reduced prices of healthy 
poultry rejected in the course of selective killing. 
The use in the wholesale slaughtering of poul-
try of any method of slaughtering other than 
''straight killing'' and the practice of permitting 
purchasers to make selections of individual 
chickens from particular coops or half coops 
tends to defeat these purposes, and to cause the 
shipment and delivery to commission merchants 
and slaughterhouse men in New York by ship-
pers in other states of ungraded and inferior 
poultry, and to diminish the price obtainable by 
such shippers for poultry of higher quality, and 
to demoralize the entire price structure. 

(j) The payment by said defendants of wages 
at a rate less than 50¢ per hour to employees 
working in the transactions relating to the pur-
chase, handling and sale of poultry described 
in paragraph 11 hereinabove, as prohibited by 
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Article IV, Sections 1 and 2 of said Code, and 
permitting such employees to work more than 48 
hours per week, as prohibited by Article III, 
Section 1 of said Code, enables said defendantR 
to obtain unfair advantages over other slaugh-
terhouse m·en and thereby encourages and causes 
other slaughterhouse men to engage in the same 
and all other practices prohibited by said Code, 
including those referred to in sub-paragraphs (a) 
to (i) of paragraph 9 hereinabove, and thereby 
obstructs and prevents the accomplishment of the 
purposes of said Code, diverts substantial inter-
state shipments of live poultry, and causes a dis-
ruption of the normal flow of the interstate com-
merce in live poultry coming into the State of 
New York from other states. 

(k) The commission by said defendants of acts 
of violence, coercion and intimidation as pro-
hibited by Article VII, Section 21(1) of said 
Code, their submission to the Code Supervisor 
of false and fictitious reports, and their failure 
to submit reports, both in violation of Article 
III, Section 4 and Article VIII, Section 3 of 
said Code, and their interference with and ob-
struction of the Code Supervisor in accomplish-
ing the powers and duties vested in him by said 
Code, in violation of Article VI, Section 1 (b-1 
and b-2) of said Code, obstructs and prevents 
the accomplishment of the purposes of said Code, 
encourages and causes all of the practices pro-
hibited by said Code, including those referred to 
in sub-paragraphs (a) to (j) inclusive of this 
paragraph, and thereby directly causes a disrup-
tion in the free and orderly flow of interstate 
commerce in live poultry coming into the State of 
New York from other states. 
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13. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do further present that said defend-
ants at the time and place and in the manner and 
and form aforesaid, conspired to commit offenses 
and committed various overt acts in furtherance 
of the objects thereof against the United States, 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United States in such case made and pro-
vided. 

SALE OF UNFIT PouLTRY 

Second Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

14. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive of this in-
dictment is here realleged with the same force 
and effect as though here set forth in full. 

15. All of the live poultry purchased and sold 
by Joseph Schechter, Martin Schechter, Alex 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation, and Schechter Live Poul-
try Market, Inc. is transported into the State 
of New York from other States. Joseph Schech-
ter, Martin Schechter, Alex Schechter, Aaron 
Schechter, A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corpora-
tion, and Schechter Live Poultry Market, Inc. 
purchase a substantial portion of said live poul-
try at the said railroad terminals in New York 
and New Jersey immediately after its arrival at 
said terminals from states other than the states 
of New York and New Jersey, and truck said 
poultry directly from said terminals to their 
wholesale slaughterhouses in Brooklyn, New 
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York, where they sell it to retail poultry deal-
ers and butchers usually within 24 hours after 
said poultry has arrived in said terminals. 
Joseph Schechter, Martin Schechter, Alex Schech-
ter, Aaron Schechter, A. L. A. Schechter Poul-
try Corporation, and Schechter Live Poultry 
Market, Inc. also purchase a substantial portion 
of said poultry in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
and truck it directly therefrom to their whole-
sale slaughterhouses in Brooklyn, New York, 
where they sell it to retail poultry dealers and 
butchers usually within 24 hours after it is thus 
brought into the State of New York. 

16. On or about June 25, 1934, at 858 East 
52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, the aforesaid 
.Aaron Schechter, Martin Schechter and the A. 
L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby 
made defendants in this Count, knowingly, will-
fully and unlawfully sold for human consump-
tion an unfit chicken to Harry Stauber, or to 
some other person to the Grand Jurors un-
known, operating a butcher shop at 1753 Pros-
pect Place, Brooklyn, New York, said sale be-
ing in violation of Article VII, Section 2 of said 
Code. 

17. Said violation and the transaction in 
which it occurred affect the interstate commerce 
in live poultry described in paragraphs 2, 3, 
4, and 5 of this indictment, in the following 
manner, to wit: 

(a) The defendants' sale for human consump-
tion of unfit poultry causes the transportation 
in interstate commerce of unfit poultry, which 
poultry would otherwise be destroyed prior to 
said interstate transportation, and diminishes the 
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interstate transportation of healthy and edible 
poultry. 

(b) The defendants' sale for human consump-
tion of unfit poultry encourages and causes the 
sale for hun1an consumption of unfit poultry by 
other slaughterhouse men in said 
Area, and there by causes the transportation in 
interstate commerce of substantial amounts of 
unfit poultry which would otherwise be destroyed 
prior to such interstate transportation, and di-

19l minishes the interstate transportation of healthy 
and edible poultry. 

(c) Unfit poultry is sold at prices substan-
tially lower than the prevailing market prices 
for healthy poultry, and in many instances unfit 
poultry is sold under misrepresentations as to 
its edibility. Such misrepresentations and such 
sales at prices under prevailing market prices 
as aforesaid tend to demoralize the market value 
of healthy poultry, to cause confusion in the 
orderly marketing of live poultry through the 
channels of interstate commerce described in 

192 paragraphs 2, 3, 4, and 5 of this indictment, to 
reduce substantially the prices paid to the per-
sons shipping poultry into the State of New 
York from other states, to diminish the con-
sumption of live poultry in the Metropolitan 
Area, and to reduce the volume of live poultry 
shipped into the State of New York from other 
states. 

(d) The diseases which contaminate unfit 
poultry are in many instances transferable to 
healthy poultry, and the shipment in interstate 
commerce of such unfit poultry in the same 
crates and in the same cars with healthy poultry 
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tends to taint, damage and infect the healthy 
poultry moving in interstate commerce and ren-
der the same inedible and unfit for human con-
sumption. 

18. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that the aforesaid de-
fendants Aaron Schechter, Martin Schechter and 
the A. L. A. Poultry Corporation, violated Arti-
cle VII, Section 2 of said Code in a transaction 
affecting interstate commerce, against the peace 

193 

and dignity of the United States and contrary 194 
to the form of the statute of the United States 
in such case made and provided. 

Third Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

19. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

20. On or about June 27, 1934, at 858 Eas1 
52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, the aforesaid 
Martin Schechter and the A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation, hereby made defendants in 
this Count, knowingly, willfully and unlawfully 
sold for human consumption two unfit chickens 
to a retail poultry dealer by the name of Wag-
shu! (his full name being to the Grand Jurors 
unknown), maintaining a place of business at 
127 Sutter Avenue, Brooklyn, New York. 

21. Each and every allegation contained In 
paragraph numbered 17 of this indictment Is 
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here realleged with the same force and effect 
as though here set forth in full. 

22. And so the Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that the aforesaid de-
fendants Martin Schechter and the A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, violated Article 
VII, Section 2 of said Code in a transaction 
affecting interstate commerce, against the peace 
and dignity of the United States and contrary to 
the form of the statute of the United States in 

197 such case made and provided. 
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· SALE oF UNINSPECTED PouLTRY 

Fourth Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

23. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive and paragraph 15 
of this indictment is here realleged with the 
same force and effect as though here set forth 
in full. 

24. On or about May 28, 1934, the aforesaid 
defendants Martin Schechter, Alex Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter and the A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation, hereby made defendants 
in this Count, transported from Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, to the wholesale slaughterhouse 
operated by them at 858 East 52nd Street, 
Brooklyn, New York, 59 baskets of live poultry; 
and knowingly, willfully and unlawfully sold all 
of said 59 baskets of live poultry to the Mogen 
David Live Poultry Market, Inc., and to David 
Schechter at 539 Snediker Avenue, Brooklyn, 
New York, without having the same inspected 
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or approved in accordance with any rule, regu-
lation or ordinance of the City of New York, in 
violation' of Article VII, Section 22, of said Code. 
Said live poultry was sold in the same baskets 
in which it was transported into the State with-
in 24 hours after said poultry was transported 
into the State of New York and while said 
poultry was still moving in interstate commerce. 

25. Said violation and the transaction of sale 
in which said violation occurred were in the 
interstate commerce in live poultry described in 
paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this indictment; and 
said violation and transaction affected and affect 
said interstate commerce in the following man-
ner, that is to say: 

(a) The purpose of inspecting poultry prior 
to the sale thereof in the City of New York is 
to eliminate unfit poultry and to detect and pre-
vent various frauds whereby the true weight 
of poultry is misrepresented in the interstate 
transportation and delivery of live poultry from 
shippers outside the State of New York directly 
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to commission men and slaughterhouse men 201 
within the State of New York. 

(b) The sale of uninspected poultry aids the 
commission of the aforesaid frauds and causes 
an increase in the transportation of unfit poultry 
into New York from other states and a decrease 
in the transportation of healthy poultry into the 
State of New York from other states. 

26. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that the aforesaid de-
fendants l\:fartin Schechter, Alex Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter and the A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation violated Article ·vri, SPc-
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tion 2 of said Code in a transaction in and affect-
ing interstate commerce, against the peace and 
dignity of the United States and contrary to the 
form of the statute of the United States in such 
case made and provided. 

Fifth Co'ltnt 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

27. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive and paragraph 15 is 
here realleged with the same force and effect 
as though here set forth in full. 

28. The aforesaid 1riartin Schechter, Alex 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, and the A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby made de-
fendants in this Count, transported approxi-
mately 5,200 pounds of live poultry on or about 
May 26, 1934, and approximately 7,144 pounds 
on or about May 28, 1934, from Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, to the wholesale slaughterhouse 
operated by them at 858 East 52nd Street, 
Brooklyn, New York; and knowingly, wilfully 
and unlawfully sold a part of same to a person 
to the Grand Jurors unknown during or about 
the week commencing 1fay 26, 1934, the exact 
date and amount of such sale being to the Grand 
Jurors unknown, without having the same in-
spected or approved in accordance with any rule, 
regulation or ordinance of the City of New York, 
in violation of Article VII, Section 22 of said 
Code. 

29. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph 25 of this indictment is here 
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alleged with the same force and effect as though 
here set forth in full. 

30. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that the aforesaid de-
fendants Martin Schechter, Alex Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, and the A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation violated Article VII, Sec-
tion 2 of said Code in a transaction in and 
affecting interstate commerce, against the peace 
and dignity of the United States and contrary 

205 

to the form of the statute of the United States 206 
in such case made and provided. 

Sixth Count, Sevwnth Count, Eighth Count, 
Ninth Count, Ten.th Count, Eleventh Count, 
Twelfth Count, Thirteenth Count, Fourteenth 
Count, Count, Sixteenth Count, 
Seventeenth Count, Eighteenth Count, Nine-
teenth Count, Twentieth Count, Twenty-first 
Cou.n1t, Twenty-second Count, Twenty-third 
Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that : 207 

31. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive and paragraph 15 
of this indictment is here realleged with the 
same force and effect as though here set forth 
in full. 

32. The aforesaid Martin Schechter, Alex 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter and the A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby made de-
fendants in the Sixth Count, Seventh Count, 
Eighth Count, Ninth Count, Tenth Count, 
Eleventh Count, Twelfth Count, Thirteenth 
Count, Fourteenth Count, Fifteenth Count, Six-
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teenth Count, Seventeenth Count, Eighteenth 
Count, Nineteenth Count, Twentieth Count, 
Twenty-First Count, Twenty-Second Count and 
Twenty-Third Count herein, transported fron1 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to the wholesale 
slaughterhouse operated by them at 858 East 
52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, approximately 
5,200 pounds of live poultry on or about 
26, 1934, and approximately 7,144 pounds of live 
poultry on or about May 28, 1934; and know-
ingly, wilfully and unlawfully made 18 separate, 
distinct and individual sales therefrom during 
the week commencing May 26, 1934 (the exact 
date and amount of each such sale being to the 
Grand Jurors unknown), to persons, firms 
and/or corporations to the Grand Jurors un-
known, without having the same inspected or 
approved in accordance with any rule, regulation 
or ordinance of the City of New York, each such 
sale being in violation of Article VII, Section 22 
of said Code, each of said 18 sales being different 
from the sale described in the Fifth Count of 
this indictment. 

33. Each such violation and each such trans-
action of sale in which such violation occurred 
was in the interstate commerce in live poultry 
described in paragraphs 2, 3, 4, and 5 of this 
indictment; and each said violation and each 
said transaction affected and affects said inter-
state commerce in the following manner, that 
is to say: 

(a) The purpose of inspecting poultry prior 
to the sale thereof in the City of New York is 
to eliminate unfit poultry, and to detect and pre-
vent various frauds whereby the true weight of 
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poultry is misrepresented in the interstate trans-
portation and delivery of live poultry from ship-
pers outside the State of New York directly to 
commission men and slaughterhouse men within 
the State of New York. 

(b) The sale of uninspected poultry aids the 
commission of the aforesaid frauds and causes 
an increase in the transportation of unfit poultry 
into New York from other states and a decrease 
in the transportation of healthy chickens into 

211 

the State of New York from other states. 212 
34. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 

their oaths, do present that the aforesaid de-
fendants 1\fartin Schechter, Alex Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter and the. A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation committed 18 separate and 
distinct violations of Article VII, Section 2 of 
said Code, in transactions each of which was in 
interstate commerce and affected and affects in-
terstate commerce, each such violation being 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United States in each such case made and 213 
provided. 

vIOLATIONS OF ''STRAIGHT KILLING'' 

Twrerrdy-Fourth Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

35. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 
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36. On or about June 20, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid 11artin Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, and the A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation, hereby made defendants in 
this Count, permitted and participated in, selec-
tions of individual chickens taken from particu-
lar coops and half coops in the sale of live poul-
try by them to a retail poultry dealer by the 
name of Wagshul (his full name being to the 
Grand Jurors unknown), maintaining places of 
business in Brooklyn, and permitted said Wag-
shul to reject individual healthy chickens, in 
violation of Article VII, Section 14 of the said 
Code. 

37. Said violation and the transaction in 
which it occurred affected and affect the inter-
state commerce in live poultry described in 
paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this indictment, in 
the following manner, to wit: The purpose of 
Article VII, Section 14 of said Code requiring 
"straight killing" or killing on the basis of 
official grade, is to encourage and promote the 
practice of grading poultry according to quality 
and packing, shipping and selling such poultry 
on the basis of official grade, and to prevent the 
evil competitive practices and demoralized and 
uneconomic price structure resulting from the 
sale at reduced prices of healthy poultry re-
jected in the course of selective killing. The 
use in the wholesale slaughtering of poultry of 
any method of slaughtering other than ''straight 
killing'', and the practice of permitting pur-
chasers to make selections of individual chickens 
from particular coops or half coops tends to 
defeat these purposes, and to cause the shipment 
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and delivery to commission merchants and 
slaughterhouse men in New York by shippers in 
other states of ungraded and inferior poultry, 
and to diminish the price obtainable by such 
shippers for poultry of higher quality, and to 
demoralize the entire price structure. 

38. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Martin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, and the A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation violated Article 

217 

VII, Section 14 of said Code in a transaction 218 
affecting interstate commerce, against the peace 
and dignity of the United States and contrary 
to the form of the statute of the United States 
in such case made and provided. 

Twenty-Fifth Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

39. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

40. On or about June 22, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Aaron Schechter, 
:Martin Schechter, Alex Schechter, and the A. 
L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby 
made defendants in this Count, permitted and 
participated in, selections of individual chickens 
taken from particular coops and half coops in 
the sale of live poultry by them to a retail poul-
try dealer (his name being to the Grand Jurors 
unknown), maintaining a plaee of business at 

219 
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961 Blake A venue, Brooklyn, New York, and 
permitted said retail poultry dealer to reject 
individual healthy chickens, in violation of Arti-
cle VII, Section 14 of the said Code. 

41. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect 
as though here set forth in full. 

42. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Aaron 

221 Schechter, Martin Schechter, Alex Schechter, 
and the A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation 
violated Article VII, Section 14 of said Code in 
a transaction affecting interstate commerce, 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United States in such case made and 
provided. 

222 

Twenty-Sixth Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

43. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

44. On or about June 28, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Martin Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, and the A. L. A. Schechter 
Poultry Corporation, hereby made defendants 
in this Count, p€rmitted and participated in, se-
lections of individual chickens taken from 
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ticular coops and half coops in the sale of live 
poultry by them to a butcher by the nam·e of 
Sam Tanowitz, maintaining a place of business 
at 5303 Church Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, 
and permitted said Tanowitz to reject individual 
healthy chickens, in violation of Article VII, 
Section 14 of the said Code. 

45. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect 

223 

as though here set forth in full. 224 
46. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 

their oaths, do present that defendants Martin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, and the A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation violated Article 
VII, Section 14 of said Code in a transa0tion 
affecting interstate commerce, against the peace 
and dignity of the United States and contrary 
to the form of the statute of the United States 
1n such case made and provided. 

Tw1enty-Seventh Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

47. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

48. On or about June 28, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 991 Rockaway Avenue, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Joseph Schechter 
and Schechter Live Poultry Market, Inc., here-
by made defendants in this Count, permitted 
and participated in, selections of individual 

225 
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chickens taken from particular coops and half 
coops in the sale of live poultry by them to a 
retail poultry dealer by the name of Jack Klein-
man, maintaining a place of business at 1507 
Kings Highway, Brooklyn, New York, and per-
mitted said Jack Kleinman to reject individual 
healthy chickens, in violation of Article VII, 
Section 14 of the said Code. 

49. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 

227 here realleged with the same force and effect 
as though here set forth in full. 

228 

50. And so the. Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Joseph 
Schechter and Schechter Live Poultry Market, 
Inc. violated Article VII, Section 14 of said 
Code in a transaction affecting interstate com-
merce, against the peace and dignity of the 
United States and contrary to the form of the 
statute of the United States in such case made 
and provided. 

Twenty-Eighth Coun.t 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

51. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

52. On or about June 25, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 991 Rockaway Avenue, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Joseph Schechter 
and ·Schechter Live Poultry Market, Inc., hereby 
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made defendants in this Count, permitted and 
participated in, selections of individual chickens 
taken from particular coops and half coops in 
the sale of live poultry by them to a butcher by 
the name of Morris Rabinowitz, maintaining a 
place of business at 508 New Lots Avenue, 
Brooklyn, New York, and permitted said Rabino-
witz to reject individual healthy chickens, in vio-
lation of Article VII, Section 14 of the said 
Code. 

229 

53. Each and every allegation contained in 230 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect 
as though here set forth in full. 

54. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Joseph 
Schechter and Schechter Live Poultry Market, 
Inc. viola ted Article VII, Section 14, of the said 
Code in a transaction affecting interstate com-
merce, against the peace and dignity of the 
United States and contrary to the form of the 
statute of the United States in such case made 
and provided. 

Twenty-ninth Count 
And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 

oaths, do further present that: 

55. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

56. On or about June 21, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, 
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lyn, New York, the aforesaid Martin Schechter, 
Aaron Shcechter, and A. L.A. Schechter Poultry 
Corporation, hereby made defendants in this 
Count, permitted and participated in selections 
of individual chickens taken from particular 
coops and half coops in the sale of live poultry 
by them to a butcher (whose name is to the Grand 
Jurors unknown), maintaining a place of business 
at 304 Troy A venue, Brooklyn, New York, and 
permitted said butcher to reject individual 
healthy chickens, in violation of Article VII, Sec-
tion 14 of the said Code. 

57. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect as 
though here set forth in full. 

58. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Martin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, and A. L.A. Schech-
ter Poultry Corporation violated Article VII, 
Section 14, of the said Code in a transaction 
affecting interstate commerce, against the peace 

23.4 and dignity of the United States and contrary to 
the form of the statute of the United States in 
such case made and provided. 

Thirtieth C ownt 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

59. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged with 
the sam·e force and effect as though here set forth 
in full. 
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60. On or about June 21, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Martin Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, and A. L.A. Schechter Poultry 
Corporation, hereby made defendants in this 
Count, permitted and participated in selections of 
individual chickens taken from particular coops 
and half coops in the sale of live poultry by them 
to a butcher by the name of Sam Tanowitz, main-
taining a place of business at 5303 Church Ave-
nue, Brooklyn, New York, and permitted said 
Tanowitz to reject individual healthy chickens, 
in violation of Article VII, Section 14, of the 
said Code. 

61. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is here 
realleged with the same force and effect as though 
here set forth in full. 

62. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Martin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, and A. L.A. Schech-

235 
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ter Poultry Corporation violated Article VII, 
Section 14, of the said Code in a transaction af. 237 
feeting interstate commerce, against the peace 
and dignity of the United States and contrary to 
the form of the statute of the United Staes in 
such case made and provided. 

Thirty-first Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

63. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here set 
forth in full. 
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64. On or about June 26, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Martin Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby made de-
fendants in this Court, permitted and partici-
pated in selections of individual chickens taken 
from particular coops and half coops in the sale 
of live poultry by them to a butcher by the name 
of Sam Tanowitz, maintaining a place of busi-
ness at 5303 Church Avenue, Brooklyn, New 
York, and permitted said Tanowitz to reject in-
dividual healthy chickens, in violation of Article 
VII, Section 14, of the said Code. 

65. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect 
as though here set forth in full. 

66. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants 1fartin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and 
A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation violated 
Article VII, Section 14, of the said Code in 
a transaction affecting interstate commerce, 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United States in such case made and pro-
vided. 

Thirty-second Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

67. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
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with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

68. On or about June 26, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby made de-
fendants in this Count, permitted and partici-
pated in selections of individual chickens taken 
from particular coops and half coops in the sale 

241 

of live poultry by them to butchers by the name 242 
of Sol Levine and Sam Schechter, maintaining 
places of business at 257 and 509 Brighton 
Beach Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, and per-
mitted said Sol Levine and Sam Schechter to re-
ject individual healthy chickens, in violation of 
Article VII, Section 14, of the said Code. 

69. Each and every allegation contained 1n 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect as 
though here set forth in full. 

70. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon :243 
their oaths, do present that defendants Martin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and 
A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation violated 
Article VII, Section 14, of the said Code in 
a transaction affecting interstate commerce, 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United StateR in such case made and pro-
vided. 

Thirty-third Count 
And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 

oaths, do further present that: 
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71. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

72. On or about June 27, 1934, at the said 
slaughterhouse at 858 East 52nd Street, Brook-
lyn, New York, the aforesaid Martin Schechter, 
Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation, hereby made de-
fendants in this Count, permitted and partici-
pated in selections of individual chickens taken 
from particular coops and half coops in the sale 
of live poultry by them to butchers by the name 
of Sol Levine and Sam Schechter, maintaining 
places of business at 257 and 509 Brighton 
Beach A venue, Brooklyn, New York, and per-
mitted said Sol Levine and Sam Schechter to re-
ject individual healthy chickens, in violation of 
Article VII, Section 14, of the said Code. 

73. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraph numbered 37 of this indictment is 
here realleged with the same force and effect as 
though here set forth in full. 

74. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Martin 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter, and 
A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corporation violated 
Article VII, Section 14, of the said Code in 
a transaction affecting interstate commerce, 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United in such case made and pro-
vided. 
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THREATs, CoERCION AND INTIMIDATION OBSTRUCT-
ING ENFORCEMENT OF CODE 

Thirty-fourth Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

75. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

76. On or about June 27, 1934, at or near 858 
52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, the aforesaid 
Martin Schechter, hereby made the defendant 
in this Count, in violation of Article VII, Sec-
tion 21(1) of the said Code, did use threatening, 
coercive and intimidating language and gestures 
to one Philip Alampi, an investigator employed 
by and acting on behalf of the Code Supervisor 
and engaged in investigating violations by the 
defendant herein and members of the Live 
Poultry Industry of Article III, Sections 1 and 
4, Article IV, Sections 1 and 2, Article VI, Sec-
tions 1 (b-1) and (b-2), Article VII, Sections 2, 
14, 15 and 22, and Article VIII, Section 3, of 
said Code, with the purpose, intent and effect of 
preventing said Alampi from performing his 
duties above set forth, and to enable Alex 
Schechter, Aaron Schechter, the A. L. A. Schech-
ter Poultry Corporation and said defendant Mar-
tin Schechter to commit said violations and other 
violations of said Code. 

77. Said violation and the transaction in 
which it occurred affected and affect the inter-
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state commerce in live poultry described in para-
graphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this indictment in the 
following manner, that is to say: Prior to the 
adoption of the Code widespread competitive, 
marketing and industrial evils existed in the 
Live Poultry Industry of the Metropolitan Area, 
and obstructed the free flow of interstate com-
merce in live poultry into the State of New York 
from other States, contaminated and demoral-
ized the character thereof, substantially di-
minished the total volume and value thereof, and 
disrupted the orderly flow thereof. Said Code 
prohibits said evils and was adopted and ap-
proved for the purpose of correcting said evils, 
and there by removing obstructions to the orderly 
flow of said interstate commerce. In order to 
ascertain whether the defendant herein and 
other slaughterhouse men were complying with 
said Code, and in order to enforce such com-
pliance by the defendant herein and other 
slaughterhouse men, it was necessary for the 
Code Supervisor to institute such investigations 
as that conducted by said Phillip Alampi. The 
use of threatening, coercive and intimidating 
language and gestures by the aforesaid defend-
ant Martin Schechter prevented said Alampi 
from investigating violations of said Code, and 
thereby obstructed the Code Supervisor in ob-
taining compliance with said Code. 

78. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendant Martin 
Schechter violated Article VII, Section 21(1), 
of said Code in a transaction affecting interstate 
commerce, against the peace and dignity of the 
United States and contrary to the form of the 
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statute of the United States in such case made 
and provided. 

Thirty-fifth Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

79. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 1nclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and eff·ect as though here 
set forth in full. 

80. On or about June 28, 1934, at or near 
East 52nd Brooklyn, New York, the 
aforesaid Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter and 
Martin Schechter, hereby made defendants in 
this Count, did use vile, threatening, coercive 
and intimidating language and gestures to one 
Philip Alampi, an investigator employed by and 
on behalf of the Code Supervisor and engaged 
in investigating violations by the defendants 
herein of Article III, Sections 1 and 4, Article 
IV, Sections 1 and 2, Article VI, Sections 1(b-1) 
and ( b-2), Article VII, Sections 2, 14, 15, and 
22, and Article VIII, Section 3 of said Code, 
with the purpose, intent and effect of prevent-
ing said Alampi from performing his duties 
above set forth and to enable the defendants 
herein to comrnit said violations and other viola-
tions of said Code. 

81. Said violations and the transaction in 
which it occurred affected and affect the inter-
state commerce in live poultry described in para-
graphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this indictment, in the 
following manner, that is to say: Prior to the 
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adoption of the Code wide spread competitive, 
marketing·, and industrial evils existed in the 
Live Poultry industry of the Metropolitan area, 
and obstructed the free flow of interstate com-
merce in live poultry into the State of New 
York from other states, contaminated and de-
moralized the character thereof, substantially 
diminished the total volume and value thereof, 
and disrupted the orderly flow thereof. Said 
Code prohibits said evils and was adopted and 
approved for the puorpose of correcting said 
evils, and thereby removing obstructions to the 
orderly flow of said interstate commerce. In 
order to ascertain whether the defendants herein 
and other slaughterhouse men were complying 
with said Code, and in order to enforce such 
compliance by the defendants herein and other 
slaughterhouse men, it was necessary for the 
Code Supervisor to institute such investigations 
as that conducted by said Philip Alampi. The 
use of threatening coercive and intimidating 
language and gestures by the aforesaid defend-
ants Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter and Mar-
tin Schechter prevented said Alampi from in-
vestigating violations by the defendants herein, 
and thereby obstructed the Code Authority in 
obtaining compliance with said Code. 

82. And so the Grand Jurors, aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants Aaron 
Schechter, Alex Schechter and Martin Schechter 
violated Article VII, Section 21(1) of said Code 
in a transaction affecting interstate commerce, 
against the peace and dignity of the United 
States and contrary to the form of the statute 
of the United States in such case made and pro-
vided. 
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Thirty-sixth Count 
And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 

oaths, do further present that: 

83. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged 
with the same force and effect as though here 
set forth in full. 

84. On or about June 28, 1934, at or near 858 

259 

East 52nd Street, Brooklyn, New York, Aaron 260 
Schechter, Alex Schechter and Martin Schechter, 
hereby made defendants in this Count, did use 
vile, threatening, coercive and intimidating 
language and gestures to one Benjamin For-
smith, an investigator employed by and on be-
half of the Code Supervisor and engaged in in-
vestigating violations of Article III, Sections 1 
and 4, Article IV, Sections 1 and 2, Article VI, 
sections 1 ( b-1) and ( b-2), Article VII, Sections 
2, 14, 15 and 22, and Article VIII, Section 3 of 
said Code, with the purpose, intent and effect 
of preventing said Forsmith from performing 261 
his duties above set forth and to enable the de-
fendants herein to commit said violations of said 
Code. 

85. Said violation and the transaction in 
which it occurred affected and affect the inter-
state commerce in live poultry described in para-
graphs 2, 3, 4, and 5 of this indictment, in the 
following manner, that is to say: Prior to the 
adoption of the Code wide spread competitive, 
marketing, and industrial evils existed in the 
Live Poultry industry of the Metropolitan area, 
and obstructed the free flow of interstate com-
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merce in live poultry into the State of New 
York from other states, contaminated and de-
moralized the character thereof, substantially 
diminished the total volume and value thereof, 
and disrupted the orderly flow thereof. Said 
Code prohibits said evils and was adopted and 
approved for the purpose of correcting said 
evils, and thereby removing obstructions to the 
orderly flow of said interstate commerce. In 
order to ascertain whether said defendants and 
other slaughterhouse men were complying with 
said Code, and in order to enforce such com-
pliance by the defendants herein and other 
slaughterhouse men, it was necessary for the 
Code Supervisor to institute such investigations 
as that conducted by said Benjamin Forsmith. 
The use of threatening, coercive, and intimidat-
ing language and gestures by the aforesaid de-
fendants Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter and 
Martin Schechter prevented said Forsmith from 
investigating violations by said defendants, and 
thereby obstructed the Code Authority in obtain-
ing compliance with said Code. 

86. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that the aforesaid de-
fendants Aaron Schechter, Alex Schechter and 
Martin Schechter violated Article VII, Section 
21 ( 1) of said Code in a transaction affecting in-
terstate commerce, against the peace and dig-
nity of the United States and contrary to the 
form of the statute of the United States in such 
case made and provided. 

Thirty-seventh Count 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 
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87. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment realleged with the 
same force and effect as though here set forth 
in full. 

88. On or about July 3, 1934, at or near 991 
Rockaway Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, JoHeph 
Schechter, hereby made the defendant in this 
Court, did use threatening, coercive and intimi-
dating language and gestures to one Jack l\1usi-

265 

cant, an investigator employed by and on behalf 266 
of the Code Supervisor and engaged in investi-
gating violations of Article III, Sections 1 and 
4, Article IV, Sections 1 and 2, Article VI, Sec-
tions 1 (b-1) and (b-2), Article VII, Sections 2, 
14, 15 and 22, and Article VIII, Sections 3 of 
said Code, with the purpose, intent and effect 
of preventing said Musicant from performing his 
duties above set forth and to enable the defend-
ant herein to commit said violations and other 
violations of the said Code. 

89. Said violation and the transaction in 
which it occurred affected and affect the inter-
state commerce in live poultry described in para-
graphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 of this indictment, in the 
following manner, that is to say: Prior to the 
adoption of the Code wide spread competitive, 
marketing and industrial evils existed in the Live 
Poultry Industry of the Metropolitan area, and 
obstructed the free flow of interstate commerce 
in live poultry into the State of New York from 
other states, contaminated and demoralized the 
character thereof, substantially diminished the 
total volume and value thereof, and disrupted 
t.he orderly flow thereof. Said Code prohibits 

267 
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said evils and was adopted and approved for the 
purpose of correcting said evils, and there by re-
moving obstructions to the orderly flow of said 
interstate commerce. In order to ascertain 
whether the defendant herein and other slaugh-
terhouse men were complying with said Code, 
and in order to enforce such compliance by the 
defendants herein and other slaughterhouse men, 
it was necessary for the Code Supervisor to in-

such investigations as that conducted by 
said Jack Musicant. The use of threatening, 
coercive and intimidating language and gestures 
by the aforesaid Joseph Schechter prevented said 
Musicant from investigating violations by said 
defendants, and thereby obstructed the Code Au-
thority in obtaining compliance with said Code. 

90. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendant Joseph 
Schechter violated Article VII, Section 21 ( 1) of 
8aid Code in a transaction affecting interstate 
commerce, against the peace and dignity of the 
United States and contrary to the form of the 
statute of the United States in such case made 
and provided. 

FALSE REPORTS 

Thirty-eighth Cottnt 

And the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

91. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs numbered 1 to 8 inclusive and para-
graph 15 of this indictment is here realleged with 
the same force and effect as though here set forth 
in full. 
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92. On or about June 28, 1934, A. L. A. 
Schechter Poultry Corporation and Martin 
Schechter, hereby made defendants in this Count, 
did submit to the Code Supervisor weekly reports 
for each week from the week ending May 19, 1934, 
to and including the week ending June 11, 1934, 
which reports contained false and fictitious state-
nlents relating to the range of daily prices and 
volume of sales for ·each kind and grade of poul-
try sold by them during the periods covered by 
E·ach of said reports, in violation of Article VI, 
Sections 1 and 2 and Article VIII, Sections 3 of 
said Code. 

93. Said violation and the transaction in which 
it occurred affected and affect the interstate com-
merce in live poultry described in paragraphs 
2, 3, 4 and 5 of this indictment in the following 
manner, that is to say: Prior to the adoption 
of said Code wide spread competitive, marketing, 
and industrial evils existed in the Live Poultry 
Industry of the Metropolitan area, and obstructed 
the free flow of interstate commerce in live poul-

271 

272 

try into the State of New York from other states, 273 
contaminated and demoralized the character 
thereof, substantially diminished the volume and 
value thereof, and disrupted the orderly flow 
thereof. Said Code prohibits said evils and was 
adopted and approved for the purpose of cor-
recting said evils. The submission by the defend-
ants herein of false or fictitious reports relat-
ing to the range of daily prices and volume of 
sales, obstructs and prevents the accomplish-
ment of the purposes of said Code, encourages 
and causes all of the practices prohibited by said 
Code, causes a disruption in the normal flow of 
the interstate commerce in live poultry cOining 
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into the State of New York from other states, 
and diverts substantial shipments of such poul-
try. 

94. And so the Grand Jurors aforesaid, upon 
their oaths, do present that defendants A. L. 
A. Schechter Poultry Corporation and Martin 
Schechter violated Article VI, Sections 1 and 2 
and Article VIII, Section 3 of said Code, in trans-
actions affecting interstate commerce, against the 
peace and dignity of the United States and con-
trary to the form of the statute of the United 
States in such case made and provided. 

wITHHOLDING SALES REPORTS 

Thirty-ninth Count 

And the Grand J nrors aforesaid, upon their 
oaths, do further present that: 

95. Each and every allegation contained in 
paragraphs 1 to 8 inclusive and paragraph 15 
of this indictment is here realleged with the same 
force and effect as though here set forth in fulL 

96. The aforesaid Joseph Schechter, Martin 
Schechter, Alex Schechter, Aaron Schechter, A. 
L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation, and Schech-
ter Live Poultry Market, Inc., hereby made de-
fendants in this Count, have at all times heretofore 
wilfully, knowingly and unlawfully failed and re-
fused to submit weekly reports or any reports 
whatever relating to the range of daily prices 
and volume of sales for each kind, grade or qual-
ity of produce sold by them for the period from 
June 11, 1934, to and including the date of fil-
ing this indictment, in violation of Article VIII, 
Section 3 of said Code. 
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